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1.0  Executive Summary 

1.1  Summary and Findings 

At the request of First Industrial Realty Trust, Inc., Advantage Environmental 
Consultants, LLC (AEC) conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), in 
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05 and First 
Industrial Realty Trust’s Scope of Work dated January 2007 of the National RV, Inc. 
property, located at 3411 N. Perris Boulevard and 100 W. Sinclair Street, in the City of 
Perris, County of Riverside, California (hereinafter referred to as the “Site”). 
 
The Site is approximately 50 acres in size, the majority of which is occupied by National 
RV, Inc. and used as a recreational vehicle (RV) manufacturing facility (both 3411 N. 
Perris Boulevard and 100 W. Sinclair Street areas).  Portions of the 100 W. Sinclair 
Street are also occupied by two tenants (Smitty’s Paint Supply and Weekend Warriors).  
Weekend Warriors manufactures trailers for all-terrain vehicles, dune buggies and other 
off-road vehicles. 
 
There are five main industrial buildings (two-story) at the subject Site, which are 
identified as Buildings 1 through 5 for the purposes of this assessment.  Buildings 1 
through 3 are located at 3411 N. Perris Boulevard while Buildings 4 and 5 are located at 
100 W. Sinclair Street.  An approximately 10-acre, RV-related, storage yard (portions of 
which are gravel covered) is located in the eastern portion of the 3411 N. Perris 
Boulevard property.  Smaller yard areas used generally for equipment storage are 
present to the west of Buildings 4 and 5.  During AEC’s Site reconnaissance, indications 
of significant spills or potential releases to the subsurface were not observed. 
 
AEC reviewed Federal, State and local environmental databases provided by Track-Info 
Services (TIS), for information pertaining to documented and/or suspected releases of 
regulated hazardous substances and/or petroleum products within specified search 
distances.  The Site is listed on regulatory databases as a large quantity generator of 
hazardous waste and also as an operator of a gasoline underground storage tank 
(UST).  Adjacent and nearby properties listed on regulatory databases are not 
considered to be a concern to the Site. 
 
Environmental compliance personnel at the National RV, Inc. facility provided AEC 
representatives access to historical and recent Riverside County Department of 
Environmental Health (DEH) hazardous waste/materials management inspection 
reports and copies of DEH approved hazardous waste/materials management business 
plans, equipment lists, chemical inventory forms and UST monitoring and inspection 
reports.  Based on our review of the historical and current regulatory information, 
indications of significant releases of hazardous wastes or materials generated or stored 
by the facility to the subsurface were not identified.  There are no records of significant 
spill events from drums, aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) or other containers of 
chemical products or releases from the 8,000-gallon gasoline UST.  However, there 
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have been two consent orders levied by the Riverside County Department of 
Environmental Health (DEH) against the National RV facility pertaining to the improper 
labeling and storage of hazardous waste containers and inadequate training of 
employees of the facility.  The consent orders have since been resolved. 
 
Historical resources reviewed during the preparation of this ESA included aerial 
photographs and topographic maps.  According to the historical resources reviewed, the 
Site has been historically used for agricultural purposes from at least 1938 until the 
construction of the Site buildings in 1985 (3411 N. Perris Boulevard) and 2000 (100 W. 
Sinclair Street).  Adjacent properties have been historically vacant or used for 
agricultural or commercial purposes. 
 
A prior Phase I ESA pertaining to the subject Site completed by LOR Geotechnical 
Group, Inc. (LOR) on behalf of National RV, Inc., dated October 15, 2006 was provided 
to AEC for review.  The LOR assessment referenced the 8,000-gallon gasoline UST 
and poor housekeeping practices observed in the Weekend Warrior subleased tenant 
space as potential recognized environmental conditions (RECs).  They further 
recommended that regulatory requirements for UST permitting and tightness testing 
continue and that housekeeping practices at the Weekend Warrior space be improved. 
 
The 2006 Phase I ESA included a summary of subsurface sampling and testing 
completed at the 3411 N. Perris Boulevard portion of the Site by LOR in 1995.  This 
report (in its entirety) was also provided to AEC for review.  Testing was completed in 
the vicinity of the gasoline UST, an area of undercoating over spray and in small resin 
and petroleum product spill areas at various locations throughout the facility.  Soil 
samples were collected from 10 feet below the surface in the vicinity of the UST and 5 
feet below the surface in other areas using a stainless steel hand auger.  Select soil 
samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and fuel-related and 
halogenated volatile organic compounds (VOCs).  Such contaminants were not 
detected at or above laboratory reporting limits in the soil samples analyzed.  
Subsurface assessment was not completed at the 100 W. Sinclair property as it was not 
constructed at that time. 

1.2 Conclusions  

The current and primarily the historical use of the subject Site as an industrial facility 
(RV and trailer manufacturing) is a REC in connection with the Site.  This conclusion is 
based on the length of time that industrial operations have occurred at the Site 
(including the use of a gasoline UST and associated dispenser), the nature of the 
current operations at the Site facilities (including the storage and use of large quantities 
of hazardous materials), documented/former poor housekeeping at the Weekend 
Warrior subleased space and documented non-compliance with regulatory agencies 
pertaining to hazardous waste/materials management as indicated by levied violations 
and consent orders.   
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Areas of concern identified at 100 W. Sinclair Street during the preparation of this 
assessment include the Weekend Warrior overspray painting area, Weekend Warrior 
and National RV yard areas near a hazardous waste storage area (west of buildings), 
paint booth areas within Buildings 4 and 5 and a clarifier near the southwest corner of 
Building 5.  Areas of concern identified at 3411 N. Perris Boulevard include the gasoline 
UST and associated dispenser, resin ASTs and pumping room area and the general 
use of the 10 acre storage yard area.   
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2.0 Introduction 

2.1 Purpose 

The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to provide a professional opinion on the presence of 
recognized environmental conditions and other suspect environmental conditions in 
connection with the Site, as they existed on the date of the site inspection, and to 
recommend whether further investigation is required. ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-
05, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment Process, defines good commercial and customary practice for conducting 
an environmental site assessment of a parcel of commercial real estate with respect to 
the range of contaminants pertinent to the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA), as well as petroleum products.  
As such, this ESA is intended to satisfy one of the requirements that permit the user to 
qualify for the bona fide prospective purchaser, innocent landowner or contiguous 
property owner liability protections under the Brownfields Revitalization Act (also known 
as the 2002 Brownfields Amendments) of CERCLA. In other words, this ESA represents 
one of the practices that constitute “all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership 
and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice” as 
defined in 42 USC Section 9601(35)(B) and 40 CFR Part 312. 
 
The goal of the process is to identify recognized environmental conditions, which are 
defined by the Practice as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an 
existing release, a past release, or a material threat of release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products into the structures on the property or into the ground, 
groundwater or surface water of the property”. The term recognized environmental 
condition includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions 
in compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that 
generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment and 
that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the 
attention of appropriate governmental agencies. 

2.2 Detailed Scope of Services 

The Phase I ESA was conducted in accordance with generally accepted Phase I 
industry standards using ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-05, AEC Proposal Number 
07-069 and the First Industrial Realty Trust Phase I ESA Scope of Work dated January 
2007.  The following services were provided for this assessment: 
 

• A review of title information and a prior Phase I ESA of the Site provided by First 
Industrial Realty Trust as well as information included in an interview 
questionnaire completed by a First Industrial Realty Trust representative. 
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• An evaluation of standard environmental record sources contained within 
Federal, State and local environmental databases within specific search 
distances. 

 
• An evaluation of additional environmental record sources obtained from 

environmental compliance personnel at the National RV, Inc. facility and local 
and state regulatory departments/agencies including the County of Riverside 
Department of Environmental Health (DEH), the South Coast Air Quality 
Management District (AQMD) and the California Regional Water Quality Control 
Board (RWQCB). 

 
• A qualitative evaluation of the physical characteristics of the Site through a 

review of published topographic, geologic, and hydrogeologic maps; published 
groundwater data; and area observations to characterize surface water flow in 
the Site area. 

 
• An evaluation of past Site and adjacent/nearby property uses through a review of 

historical resources including aerial photographs and topographic maps. 
 

• A physical inspection of the Site (interior and exterior) conducted to search for 
conditions indicative of potential environmental concerns including USTs, ASTs, 
associated tank piping; stained soil or pavement, equipment that may contain or 
have historically contained polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and other potential 
environmental concerns as defined in the ASTM-2005 standard. 

 
• A physical assessment of indications of past uses and visual observations of 

adjacent and surrounding properties (from curbside or public spaces) to assess 
potential impacts to the Site. 

 
• Interviews completed with National RV Inc. personnel and a local regulatory 

official. 
 

• The preparation of this Phase I ESA report, which includes the findings of the 
study and our opinion regarding their level of significance.  Conclusions have 
been drawn based on the significance levels of the findings with subsequent 
recommendations provided. 

2.3 Significant Assumptions 

This Phase I ESA was conducted in accordance with ASTM guidelines for the 
performance of such assessment.  No other warranties either express or implied, are 
made by AEC.  AEC’s evaluations, analyses, and opinions should not be taken as 
representations regarding subsurface conditions or the actual value of the Site. 
Subsurface conditions may differ from the conditions implied by the surficial 
observations, and can only be reliably evaluated through intrusive techniques. 
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Documentation and data provided by First Industrial Realty Trust, designated 
representatives of First Industrial Realty Trust, other interested third parties, or from the 
public domain, and referred to in the preparation of this assessment, are assumed to be 
complete and correct and have been used and referenced with the understanding that 
AEC assumes no responsibility or liability for their accuracy. AEC’s conclusions are 
based upon such information and documentation and on our observations of Site 
conditions, as they existed on the date of the site inspection.  Because Site conditions 
may change significantly over a short period of time and additional data may become 
available, data reported and conclusions drawn in this report are limited to current 
conditions and may not be relied upon on a significantly later date. 

2.4 Limitations and Exceptions 

Reasonable efforts have been made during this assessment to uncover evidence of 
USTs, ASTs, ancillary equipment associated with such tanks, and other subsurface 
structures.  “Reasonable efforts” are limited to information gained from visual 
observation of unobstructed areas, recorded database information held in public record, 
and available information gathered from interviews.  Such methods may not identify 
subsurface equipment that may have been hidden from view due to paving, construction 
or debris pile storage, or incorrect information from sources. 
 
This investigation was not an environmental compliance audit.  While some 
observations and discussion in this report may address conditions and/or operations 
that may be regulated, the regulatory compliance of those conditions and/or operations 
is outside the scope of this investigation.  Nothing in this report constitutes a legal 
opinion or legal advice. For information regarding specific individual or organizational 
liability, AEC recommends consultation with independent legal counsel. 

2.5 Special Terms and Conditions 

No special contractual terms, conditions or agreements exist between AEC and First 
Industrial Realty Trust pertinent to the findings of this ESA or methodology used to 
complete this assessment.  In addition, AEC does not have any financial interest in the 
subject Site. 

2.6 User Reliance 

This report was prepared for use solely and exclusively by First Industrial Realty Trust, 
Inc., First Industrial, L.P. and its assignees, and is not for the use or benefit of, nor may 
it be relied upon by, any other person or entity for any purpose without the advance 
written consent of AEC.  AEC makes no representation to any third party except that it 
has used the degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised by a reasonable prudent 
environmental professional in the same community and in the same time frame given 
the same or similar facts and circumstances.  No other use or disclosure is intended or 
authorized by AEC.  In the preparation of this ESA, AEC has used the degree of care 
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and skill ordinarily exercised by a reasonably prudent environmental professional in the 
same community and in the same time frame given the same or similar facts and 
circumstances.  No other warranties are made to any third party, either express or 
implied. 
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3.0 Site Description 

3.1 Location and Legal Description 

The Site is approximately 50 acres in size and located in the City of Perris, County of 
Riverside, California.  The Site is divided in two sections that are bisected by N. Perris 
Boulevard and a vacant lot.  Two legal parcels of the Site are located to the east of N. 
Perris Boulevard, total approximately 30 acres and share a common physical address of 
3411 N. Perris Boulevard.  This portion of the subject Site is further identified by 
Riverside County Assessor’s Parcel Numbers (APNs) 303-120-012-6 and 303-120-023-
6.  The remaining 20 acres of the Site consists of three legal parcels that share a 
common physical address of 100 W. Sinclair Street and are further identified by 
Riverside County APNs 303-080-006-8, 303-080-010-1 and 303-080-012-3.  The Site is 
located generally north of W. Sinclair Street and south of Morgan Street.  A Vicinity Map 
is included as Appendix A. 

3.2 Current Use of the Site 

The majority of the Site is occupied by National RV, Inc. and used as a RV 
manufacturing facility (both 3411 N. Perris Boulevard and 100 W. Sinclair Street areas).  
Portions of 100 W. Sinclair Street are also occupied by two tenants (Smitty’s Paint 
Supply and Weekend Warriors).  The Smitty’s Paint Supply area is used for paint 
products storage.  Weekend Warriors manufactures trailers for all-terrain vehicles, dune 
buggies and other off-road vehicles.   
 
There are five main industrial buildings (two-story) at the subject Site which are 
identified as Buildings 1 through 5 for the purposes of this assessment.  Buildings 1 
through 3 are located at 3411 N. Perris Boulevard while Buildings 4 and 5 are located at 
100 W. Sinclair Street.  An approximately 10-acre, RV-related, storage yard is located in 
the eastern portion of the 3411 N. Perris Boulevard property.  Smaller yard areas used 
generally for equipment storage are present to the west of Buildings 4 and 5.  The uses 
of each building are listed below: 
 

• Building 1 – National RV research and development, vacuum mold area, mill 
shop, carpet and upholstery installation area 

 
• Building 2 – National RV main assembly facility, mill shop, laminate process area 

and welding shop 
 

• Building 3 – National RV cap manufacturing and chassis sub-floor fabrication 
area, rain test area and undercoating application area 

 
• Building 4 – National RV service facility (i.e. body work, plumbing, electrical, 

minor engine work, parts storage and shipping and receiving area 
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• Building 5 – National RV painting facility, rain test area and offices (southern 2/3rd 
of the building).  Weekend Warrior trailer manufacturing facility (northern 1/3rd of 
the building).  Smitty’s Paint Supply storage area (minor portion of the southern 
area of the building). 

 
Site and detail maps showing the locations of structures on the properties are included 
in Appendix B. 

3.3 Description of Improvements 

The five main industrial buildings at the Site are slab-on-grade with concrete masonry 
exteriors.  Buildings 1 through 3 were constructed in 1985 while Buildings 4 and 5 were 
constructed in 2000.  approximately 150,000 square feet (Building 1), 130,000 square 
feet (Building 2), 70,000 square feet (Building 3), 150,000 square feet (Building 4) and 
45,000 square feet (Building 5)  Numerous awnings, canopy areas and outbuildings 
associated with the RV manufacturing facility are present adjacent to and near the Site 
buildings. Structures associated with air handling and dust suppression systems are 
located adjacent to the Site buildings.  Several steel roll-up doors are present 
throughout the buildings.  Other portions of the Site consist of landscaping and concrete 
and asphalt pavement.  The buildings are heated and cooled by roof-mounted, HVAC 
systems.  Potable water and sanitary sewer service is provided by the Eastern 
Municipal Water District (EMWD).  Electricity and natural gas are supplied to the Site by 
Southern California Edison and the Southern California Gas Company, respectively. 

3.4 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties  

The area surrounding the Site primarily consists of commercial properties (storage 
yards), vacant lots and agricultural properties.  AEC performed a visual inspection of 
adjoining properties from the subject Site property lines.  The table below identifies the 
adjacent property uses.  Please note that the area between 3411 N. Perris Boulevard 
and 100 W. Sinclair Street (vacant lot) is not included in the table below. 
 
Direction Adjoining Property Use 

North Commercial properties (agricultural equipment and mobile home 
storage yards) 

South West Sinclair Street and the California Aqueduct, then agricultural 
property and vacant lots. 

East Vacant land 
West Agricultural property. 
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4.0 User Provided Information 

4.1 Title Records 

AEC was provided with a preliminary title report pertaining to the Site dated December 
20, 2006 and issued by First American Title Insurance Company.  According to the title 
report, the Site is currently vested in National RV Holdings, Inc.  No environmentally 
related liens, deed restrictions or institutional/engineering controls were noted in the title 
report. 

4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

AEC was not notified by the client of any environmental-related liens or activity use 
limitations (i.e. engineering or institutional controls) that are related to potential 
environmental issues at the Site. 

4.3 Specialized Knowledge 

AEC was not informed by the client of specialized knowledge pertinent to potential 
recognized environmental conditions at the Site. 

4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

AEC was not informed by the client of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 
information pertinent to potential recognized environmental conditions at the Site. 

4.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

AEC was not informed by the client of any information pertaining to the relationship of 
the purchase price to the estimated fair market value of the property that might indicate 
that significant contamination exists. 

4.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 

The Site is currently owned by National RV Holdings, Inc.  First Industrial Acquisitions, 
Inc. is the prospective purchaser of the Site.  Current occupants of the Site include 
National RV, Weekend Warriors and Smitty’s Paint Supply, Inc.  Operations conducted 
by the businesses were discussed previously in this report. 
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4.7 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 

First Industrial Realty Trust (user of this report) retained AEC to conduct this Phase I 
ESA in connection with the potential purchase of the Site to identify any environmental 
issues, which may be present. 
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5.0 Records Review 
 
AEC reviewed Federal and State environmental databases provided by TIS, for 
information pertaining to documented and/or suspected releases of regulated 
hazardous substances and/or petroleum products within specified search distances. 
 
AEC also reviewed the unmappable sites listed in the environmental database report by 
cross-referencing addresses and site names.  Unmappable (“non geocoded”) sites are 
sites that cannot be plotted with confidence, but can be located by zip code or city 
name.  In general, a site cannot be mapped because of inaccurate or missing location 
information in the record provided by the regulatory agency.  Any unmappable sites that 
AEC identified within the specified search radii are included and discussed in the 
corresponding database sections.  A copy of the TIS report is included in Appendix C. 

5.1 Federal Database Reviews 

National Priorities List (NPL) 
 
The National Priorities List (Superfund) is the United States Environmental Protection 
Agencies’ (EPA) database of uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites 
identified for priority remedial actions under the Superfund Program.  This database was 
last updated on January 10, 2007. 
 

• Neither the Site nor properties mapped within one mile of the Site are listed on 
the NPL database. 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information 
System (CERCLIS) 
 
The CERCLIS List is a compilation of known and suspected uncontrolled or abandoned 
hazardous waste sites which are, or were, under investigation by the EPA but have not 
been elevated to the status of a Superfund (NPL) site.  This database was last updated 
on January 10, 2007. 
 

• Neither the Site nor properties mapped within one-half mile of the Site are listed 
on the CERCLIS database. 

 
RCRA Treatment, Storage, and Disposal (TSD) Facilities 
 
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)-TSD database is a compilation 
by the USEPA of facilities that transport, treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste.  
This database was last updated on June 6, 2006. 
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• Neither the Site nor properties mapped within one-half mile of the Site are listed 
on the RCRA-TSD database.   

 
RCRA CORRACTS 
 
The RCRA CORRACTS database identifies TSD facilities that have conducted, or are 
currently conducting, corrective actions as regulated under RCRA.  This database was 
last updated on June 6, 2006. 
 

• Neither the Site nor properties mapped within one mile of the Site are listed on 
the RCRA CORRACTS database. 

 
RCRA Generators 
 
The RCRA Generators database tracks large quantity generators (LQG) and small 
quantity generators (SQG) of hazardous waste.  This database includes Hazardous 
Waste Information Systems and Toxic Substances Control Act list and was last updated 
on June 6, 2006. 
 

• The Site is listed twice on the RCRA Generators database as a LQG of 
hazardous waste.  The Site is listed as National RV, Inc. with addresses of 3411 
N. Perris Boulevard and 100 W. Sinclair Street (non-geocoded listing).  
Generation of halogenated and non-halogenated spent solvent mixtures is 
referenced for 3411 N. Perris Boulevard which only non-halogenated spent 
solvents are referenced for 100 W. Sinclair Street.  See Section 5.3 for additional 
information pertaining to hazardous wastes stored, used, and generated at the 
Site. 

 
• An adjacent property to the north of the Site is listed on the RCRA Generators 

database as a LQG of hazardous waste.  The facility is identified as Modtech 
Holdings, Inc. and addressed 195 E. Morgan Street, Perris, CA 92571.  This 
property is located within approximately 20 feet to the north and topographically 
up-gradient of the 3411 N. Perris Boulevard portion of the Site.  No violations are 
reported for the facility.  Based on observations made during the Site visit, the 
property is a manufacturer of mobile homes.  Based on the absence of reported 
violations and apparent compliance with waste disposal requirements this 
property is not considered a concern to the Site. 

 
• A nearby property to the south of the Site is listed on the RCRA Generators 

database as a SQG of hazardous waste.  The facility is identified as Coachmen 
Industries with an address of 3100-A Perris Boulevard, Perris, CA 92370 and 
with a facility ID of CAD120847678.  This property is mapped 0.08-mile to the 
southeast and down-gradient of the subject Site.  No violations are reported for 
the facility.  This facility also appears on the UST database.  Additional details 
pertaining to UST(s) at this nearby property are discussed in the UST summary 
provided below in Section 5.2. Based on the absence of reported releases and 
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down-gradient orientation with respect to the Site, this property is not considered 
to be a concern to the Site. 

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) Database 
 
The ERNS is a national database used to collect information on reported releases of oil 
or hazardous substances.  The ERNS database is now part of the National Response 
Center (NRC) database.  This database was last updated on December 31, 2005. 
 

• The Site is not listed on the ERNS database. 

Toxic Release Inventory System (TRIS) 
 
This database is managed by the United States EPA and includes properties that have 
had or may be prone to toxic material releases.  This database was last updated on 
November 10, 2006. 
 

• The Site is listed twice on the TRIS database.  The Site is identified as National 
RV, Inc. and addressed 3411 N. Perris Boulevard with facility IDs of 
92370NTNLR3411N and CAD981993454, respectively.  The ID numbers pertain 
to hazardous materials storage and hazardous waste generation.  No additional 
details were provided in the TIS database report.   

 
• A nearby property mapped 0.08-mile to the southeast (down-gradient) of the Site 

listed twice on the TRIS database with a facility IDs of 92572GLDNW3100N and 
CA0000896712.  The property is identified as Golden West Homes and 
addressed 3100 N. Perris Boulevard, Perris, CA 92571.  No additional 
information was provided in the TIS database report.  Based on the absence of 
reported violations, apparent compliance with waste disposal requirements, and 
orientation with respect to the Site (hydrologically down-gradient), this property is 
not considered to be a concern to the Site. 

5.2 State Database Reviews 

State Sites 
 
The State Sites database is a compilation of information and sub-databases maintained 
by the California EPA, Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC).  Such 
information includes lists of properties that are known to be contaminated with 
hazardous substances as well as information regarding properties that are 
uncharacterized where further studies may reveal problems.  The database also 
includes voluntary cleanup sites (VCP) and properties with recorded environmentally 
related liens and deed restrictions.  This database was last updated on August 15, 2006 
 

• Neither the Site nor properties mapped within one-half mile of the Site are listed 
on the State Sites database. 
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• One property mapped 0.96-mile southwest of the Site (down-gradient) is listed on 
the State Sites database.  The property is identified as Val Verde Elementary 
School Addition and located at 2656 Indian Avenue, Perris, California.  This 
property is subject to environmental investigation under DTSC oversight as it is a 
school property.  No further action was required by DTSC for this property 
following the completion of a Phase I ESA.  Based on the distance of this 
property from the Site and its orientation with respect to the Site (topographically 
down-gradient), this property is not considered to be a concern to the Site. 

 
• One additional property mapped 0.99-mile northwest (cross-gradient) from the 

Site is listed on the State Sites database.  The property is identified as Val Verde 
Continuation High School and located at the intersection of Nevada Avenue and 
Morgan Street, Perris, California.  This property was subject to environmental 
investigation under DTSC oversight as it is a proposed school site.  The DTSC 
completed a review of a Phase I ESA for the property and concluded that a 
Preliminary Endangerment Assessment (PEA) was required.  No further action 
was required by DTSC for this property following the completion of the PEA.  
Based on the distance of this property from the Site and its orientation with 
respect to the Site (topographically cross-gradient), this property is not 
considered to be a concern to the Site. 

 
Solid Waste Landfill Facilities (SWL) 

 
SWL facilities within the State of California are regulated by the California Integrated 
Waste Management Board (CIWMB).  The lists provided by the CIWMB include Solid 
Waste Transfer Stations, Inactive Solid Waste Facilities, and the Solid Waste Facilities 
Database.  This database was last updated on January 10, 2007. 
 

• Neither the Site nor properties mapped within one-half mile of the Site are listed 
on the SWL database. 

 
Underground Storage Tank Database (UST) 
 
The UST database is a combination of information sources maintained by the Cal EPA 
and Federal EPA, with the primary sources being from State agencies.  Some 
information from local agencies is also includes in this database.  Properties on the list 
maintain either ASTs or USTs.  This database was last updated on January 3, 2007. 
 

• The Site is listed twice (Riverside County and State of California tank lists) on the 
UST database although there is only one tank reported.  The Site is identified as 
National RV, Inc. and listed as an active operator of one UST of unspecified 
capacity.  The Site is not listed on the LUST database.  See Section 5.3 for 
additional information pertaining to the on-site UST. 

 
• There are four properties mapped within one-eighth mile from the Site that are 

listed on the UST database.  Three of the properties are not listed on the LUST 
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database.  One of the UST properties is listed on the LUST database with a “soil 
only” case type and closed regulatory status.  The properties listed on the UST 
database are not expected to have adversely impacted the subject Site. 

 
• The Coachmen Industries property (referenced previously in the RCRA 

Generators section) also appears on the UST database as an active facility.  This 
property is not listed on the LUST database.  Based on the absence of reported 
releases and down-gradient orientation of this property with respect to the Site, 
this property is not considered to be a concern to the Site. 

 
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) 

 
The LUST database is maintained by the California RWQCB and lists properties with 
known releases from USTs.  This database was last updated on January 8, 2007. 
 

• The Site is not listed on the LUST database 
 

• One property mapped 0.46-mile to the southeast (down-gradient) of the Site is 
listed on the LUST database. The property is identified as Sunnyedge Disposal 
(2750 Perris Boulevard, Perris, CA 92570.  The property is listed with a “soil only” 
case typeand closed regulatory status.  Based on the regulatory status of this 
property, it is not considered to be a concern to the Site. 

5.3 Additional Environmental Record Sources 

 
Riverside County Department of Environmental Health 
 
The Riverside County DEH, Hazardous Materials Management Division STATE OTHER 
database was searched by TIS in the above-referenced regulatory database report.  
The database lists properties that handle hazardous materials, generate hazardous 
waste and/or are locations of current or former USTs.  The TIS database report 
identified six PERMITS listings pertaining to the Site and four adjacent and/or nearby 
properties.  Additional details are provided below.  This database was last updated on 
August 15, 2006  
 

• The Site is listed on the PERMITS database with a facility ID of RICOGEN_2225 
(issued for hazardous materials storage and waste generation practices).  No 
additional details were provided in the TIS database report.  The facility currently 
operates one 8,000-gallon UST used to store unleaded gasoline. 

 
• One northern adjacent (and up-gradient) property (Lakeside Transmissions, 3515 

Perris Boulevard) and three additional properties are listed on the STATE 
OTHER database.  No violations are reported for any of these adjacent or nearby 
properties and these properties do not appear on any other regulatory database 
searched.  Based on the apparent lack of unauthorized releases and apparent 
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compliance with waste disposal requirements, these adjacent and/or nearby 
properties are not expected to have adversely impacted the subject Site. 

 
Environmental compliance personnel at the National RV, Inc. facility provided AEC 
representatives access to historical and recent Riverside County DEH hazardous 
waste/materials management inspection reports and copies of DEH approved 
hazardous waste/materials management business plans, equipment lists, chemical 
inventory forms and UST monitoring and inspection reports.  The most recent copies of 
such documents are included in Appendix K of this report.  Based on our review of the 
historical and current regulatory information, indications of significant releases of 
hazardous wastes or materials generated or stored by the facility to the subsurface 
were not identified.  There are no records of significant spill events from drums, ASTs or 
other containers of chemical products or releases from the 8,000-gallon gasoline UST.  
There have been two consent orders levied by the Riverside County Department of 
Environmental Health (DEH) against the National RV facility pertaining to the improper 
labeling and storage of hazardous waste containers and inadequate training of 
employees of the facility.  The consent orders have since been resolved.  In addition, 
poor housekeeping at the 100 W. Sinclair Street Weekend Warrior space was noted in 
the prior Phase I ESA pertaining to the subject Site completed by LOR on behalf of 
National RV, Inc., dated October 15, 2006 (see Section 5.5.1).  Such conditions support 
AEC’s conclusion that the current and historical use of the subject Site as an industrial 
facility (RV and trailer manufacturing) is a REC in connection with the Site. 
 
South Coast Air Quality Management District 
 
AEC submitted a request to review regulatory files maintained by the South Coast Air 
Quality Management District (AQMD).  In addition, AEC reviewed the AQMD’s Facility 
Information Detail (FIND) online database for information pertaining to the Site.  The 
results of the information and documents reviewed are summarized below: 
 

• The eastern portion of the Site, 3411 N. Perris Boulevard, is currently operating 
under a Title V general facility permit to operate paint and resin spray booths, 
fiberglass/plastic resin storage tanks, and volatile organic compound (VOC) 
emissions control equipment. 

 
• The western portion of the Site, 100 W. Sinclair Street, is currently operating 

under seven permits (one for VOC emissions from each spray booth present on 
the western portion of the Site). 

 
• Several notices of violation (NOV) and one notice of compliance (NC) are noted 

for the western portion of the Site (3411 N. Perris Boulevard).  The violation 
dates of the NOVs range from May 1987 to August 1988.  All NOVs are listed 
with a closed case disposition.  In addition, the 3411 N. Perris Boulevard facility 
is listed as having one NC issued on January 10, 2003 for several operational 
and permitting violations.  The facility was subsequently re-inspected on April 8, 
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2003 and all non-compliance issues had been resolved.  The NC is listed with an 
in compliance disposition. 

 
• One NC was issued on November 19, 2003 for failing to perform source testing 

of a spray booth as mandated in the system permits requirements at the 100 W. 
Sinclair Street facility.  The NC is listed with an in compliance status following a 
re-inspection of the system on August 26, 2003. 

 
Based on the information and documents reviewed, the Site appears to be operating in 
current compliance with AQMD requirements.  However, the historical non-compliance 
with such environmental laws/regulations supports AEC’s conclusion that the current 
and historical use of the subject Site as an industrial facility (RV and trailer 
manufacturing) is a REC in connection with the Site.  Reproductions of the AQMD 
facility permits are included in Appendix K. 

5.4 Physical Setting Sources 

The following physical setting sources were reviewed to provide information about the 
topographic, hydrologic, geologic and hydrogeologic characteristics of the Site. 

5.4.1 Topography 

Based on a review of the most recent United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 
Minute Series, Perris, CA Topographic Quadrangle map dated 1979 the elevation of the 
Site ranges from approximately 1445 to 1460 feet above mean sea level (msl).  Slope 
and surface drainage patterns in the immediate vicinity of the Site are in an easterly 
direction.  Regional slope and surface drainage patterns are generally to the south-
southeast.  No structures at the Site are depicted on the topographic map. 

5.4.2 Geology 

The Site lies within the Peninsular Ranges Geologic Province of California. This 
geomorphic province is traversed by a group of northwest trending sub-parallel fault 
zones and encompasses an area that extends 125 miles from the Transverse Ranges 
and the Los Angeles Basin south to the Mexican Border and beyond another 775 miles 
to the tip of Baja California.  Rocks within the Peninsular Range Province were 
emplaced during Cretaceous age orogenic events and uplifted into the present 
mountain ranges during the late Tertiary and Quaternary.  Igneous, metamorphic and 
sedimentary rocks are all found within the Peninsular Ranges.  The area is seismically 
active, with several known active faults crossing the Province.  The Site is underlain by 
undifferentiated Quaternary-age alluvium; unconsolidated deposits of silt, sand, and 
gravel derived from bedrock sources that lie within the area.  The depth to bedrock is 
estimated to be greater than 1,000 feet below the ground surface.  The Site is not 
located within an Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone and there are no known faults mapped 
onsite. 
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5.4.3 Hydrogeology 

The Site is situated in the Perris Valley Hydrologic Subarea (HSA) within the Perris 
Valley Hydrologic Area of the San Jacinto Valley Hydrologic Unit (RWRCB, 1995).  
Groundwater in the Perris Valley HSA has existing beneficial use designations for 
municipal, agricultural and industrial supply purposes.  Site specific groundwater data is 
not available for the subject property.  However, according to information obtained from 
the Eastern Municipal Water District (EMWD) during the preparation of a prior Phase I 
ESA prepared for the subject property, a well identified as AG Sod Aqueduct Well is 
located just southwest of the eastern portion of the Site (100 W. Sinclair Street).  
According to information provided by EMWD, depth to groundwater in the well was 112 
feet below ground surface (bgs) in February 2005.  Based on this information 
groundwater is likely present at depths of greater than 100 feet bgs.  Groundwater 
depth beneath the Site may vary due to seasonal rainfall, local groundwater pumping 
rates, local geology, and other factors.  Groundwater flow beneath the Site is presumed 
to flow generally in a southerly direction (in the general direction of topographic relief).   

5.4.4 Soils  

According to the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA), soils underlying the 
site include the Domino silt loam, Exeter sandy loam, and the Greenfield sandy loam.  
In general, these soil types consist of moderately well to well drained, silt loam and 
sandy loam alluvial soils derived from weathered granite.  A reproduction of the USDA 
Soil Survey Map is included as Appendix E. 

5.4.5 Federal Emergency Management Agency  

According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), portions of the Site 
are located within the 100-Year and 500-Year Flood Boundaries.  The western portion 
of the Site is mapped as Zone X.  Zone X is defined as areas located within a 500-year 
flood; or areas located within 100-year flood with average depths of less than one foot 
or with drainage areas less than one square-mile; and areas protected by levees from 
10-year flood.  Areas located in the eastern portion of the Site are mapped as Zone A.  
Zone A is designated as special flood hazard areas inundated by 100-year flood.  A 
reproduction of the FEMA Flood Map is included as Appendix F. 

5.5 Historical Use Information  

AEC reviewed the following historical sources to develop a history of the previous uses 
of the Site and surrounding area, in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses 
having led to recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Site. 
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5.5.1 Previous Environmental Reports 

A prior Phase I ESA pertaining to the subject Site completed by LOR on behalf of 
National RV, Inc. dated October 15, 2006 was provided to AEC for review.  Information 
obtained from a search of Federal, State, and local regulatory databases was generally 
consistent with the search completed during the preparation of the current ESA.  The 
Site was developed in its current configuration at the time of the report with the Site 
used for the same purposes as present (manufacturing of RVs). 
 
The LOR assessment referenced the 8,000-gallon gasoline UST at 3411 N. Perris 
Boulevard and poor housekeeping practices observed in the Weekend Warrior 
subleased tenant space at 100 W. Sinclair Street as potential RECs.  They further 
recommended that regulatory requirements for UST permitting and tightness testing 
continue and that housekeeping practices at the Weekend Warrior space be improved. 
 
The 2006 Phase I ESA included a summary of subsurface sampling and testing 
completed at the 3411 N. Perris Boulevard portion of the Site by LOR in 1995.  This 
report (in its entirety) was also provided to AEC for review.  Testing was completed in 
the vicinity of the gasoline UST, an area of undercoating over spray and in small resin 
and petroleum product spill areas at various locations throughout the facility.  Soil 
samples were collected from 10 feet below the surface in the vicinity of the UST and 5 
feet below the surface in other areas using a stainless steel hand auger.  Select soil 
samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and fuel-related and 
halogenated volatile organic compounds (VOCs).  Such contaminants were not 
detected at or above laboratory reporting limits in the soil samples analyzed.  
Subsurface assessment was not completed at the 100 W. Sinclair property as it was not 
constructed at that time. 

5.5.2 Aerial Photographs 

AEC reviewed aerial photographs dated 1938, 1953, 1967, 1976, 1980, 1994 and 2002.  
The results of the aerial photograph reviews are summarized in the following table:  
 

Aerial Photograph Review 
Year Observations 
1938, 1953, and 
1967 

SITE: The Site appears vacant and used for agricultural 
purposes (row crops).  A small reservoir is visible at the 
southwest corner of the Site.  
SURROUNDING AREA: Adjacent properties are undeveloped or 
used for agricultural purposes.  Several structures are visible on 
nearby properties to the north and south.  N. Perris Boulevard is 
visible similar to its current configuration. 
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Aerial Photograph Review 
Year Observations 
1976 and 1980 SITE: The Site appears similar to the 1967 photograph.  The 

small reservoir located at the southwest corner of the Site is no 
longer visible.  
SURROUNDING AREA: Adjacent properties appear similar to 
the 1967 photograph.  Residential development is visible to the 
south of the Site. 

1994 SITE: The eastern portion of the Site (3411 N. Perris Boulevard) 
appears developed with buildings 1 and 3 (Appendix B).  
SURROUNDING AREA:  Commercial development is visible on 
northern adjacent and nearby properties.    

2004 SITE: The Site appears developed similar to its current 
configuration (RV manufacturing facility).  All five Site buildings 
and eastern adjacent storage yard are visible. 
SURROUNDING AREA: Additional commercial development is 
visible on adjacent properties to the north and east.  Adjacent 
properties to the south and west appear similar to the 1994 
photograph. 

Reproductions of the photographs are included in Appendix G.  As shown in the table, 
the oldest photograph readily available for review is from 1938, which depicts the Site 
as being used for agricultural purposes.  The lack of review of older photographs (prior 
to Site development) is considered a data gap as defined by ASTM-2005 but does not 
alter AEC’s conclusions and recommendations regarding the Site. 

5.5.3 Topographic Maps 

AEC reviewed topographic maps dated 1953, 1967 and 1979 provided by TIS.  The 
results of the topographic map reviews are summarized in the following table:  
 

Topographic Map Review 
Year Observations 
1953 SITE: The Site is vacant and undeveloped.  No structures are 

depicted at the property.  A small reservoir is depicted on the 
southwest portion of the Site (3411 N. Perris Boulevard).  
SURROUNDING AREA:  Adjacent and nearby properties are 
vacant and undeveloped.  N. Perris Boulevard is depicted as a 
medium-duty road adjacent to the Site similar to its current 
configuration.  A subterranean portion of the Colorado River 
Aqueduct is depicted adjacent to the south of the subject Site.  
Several small structures are depicted on nearby properties to the 
north of the Site (along Morgan Street). 
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Topographic Map Review 
Year Observations 
1967 and 1979 SITE: The Site appears similar to the 1953 map.  A well is 

depicted just east of the on-site reservoir. 
SURROUNDING AREA:  Adjacent and nearby properties appear 
similar to the 1953 map.  Unimproved roads are depicted 
adjacent to the west and south of the western portion of the Site 
(3411 N. Perris Boulevard).  A pumping station is depicted just 
southeast of the eastern portion of the Site (100 W. Sinclair 
Street).  West Sinclair Street is present in its current 
configuration. 

Reproductions of the topographic maps are included in Appendix H. 

5.5.4 State of California Division of Oil and Gas Records 

According to online resources provided by the California Department of Conservation, 
Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources, no oil, gas or geothermal wells are 
located on the Site or adjacent properties. 
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6.0 Site Reconnaissance 
 
The objective of the Site reconnaissance was to obtain information indicating the 
likelihood of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Site. The 
reconnaissance was conducted on March 12, 2007 by Mr. Dan Weis and Mr. Jason 
Schen of AEC’s Western Regional office.  AEC representatives were escorted by 
several representatives of National RV, Inc. during the Site reconnaissance. 

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

The Site reconnaissance consisted of walking the Site and along public roadways (for 
viewing of adjacent/nearby properties).  Full access to the Site was provided.  As stated 
previously, a Site Plan and Detail Maps are included in Appendix B.  Photographs of the 
Site were taken to document existing Site conditions and are included and described in 
Appendix I. 

6.2 General Site Setting 

As stated previously, the Site is an industrial facility currently occupied by National RV, 
Inc.  National RV, Inc. operations at the Site include the assembling, fabrication, and 
manufacturing of RVs.  Current uses of developed adjoining properties (listed in Section 
3.5) are for commercial and agricultural purposes and are not indicative of the use, 
treatment, storage, disposal or generation of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products (based on visual observations and regulatory database review) that have 
potentially impacted the subject Site.  No indications of past uses of adjoining properties 
or properties in the surrounding area indicating potential environmental concerns to the 
Site were observed during the Site reconnaissance. 

6.3 Exterior Observations 

AEC examined exterior portions of the Site for evidence of the following potential 
environmental concerns: 
 

Conditions 
Not 

Observed or 
Noted 

Observed 
or Noted 

Environmental 
Concern? 

Hazardous Substances/Petroleum Products  X Yes 
Waste Generation/Storage/Disposal  X Yes 
ASTs  X Yes 
USTs  X Yes 
PCB-Containing Equipment  X No 
Chemical/Petroleum Odors X   
Pools of Liquid X   
Floor Drains/Sumps/Wells X   
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Conditions 
Not 

Observed or 
Noted 

Observed 
or Noted 

Environmental 
Concern? 

Drums  X Yes 
Stains or Corrosion X   
Unidentified Substance Containers X   
Stained Soil or Pavement X   
Stressed Vegetation X   
Pits, Ponds, Lagoons  X No 
Wastewater Discharges/Disposal Systems X   
Septic Systems/Cesspools  X No 
Non-Hazardous Solid Waste Disposal Areas X   
Drinking Water Systems/Water Wells X   
Other Wells X   

 
Noted items in the table above are discussed below. 
 
Hazardous Substances, Petroleum Products and Waste Generation, Storage and 
Disposal 
 
Numerous containers of hazardous substances including paint products/waste, 
petroleum hydrocarbons and solvents were observed in several hazardous waste 
staging areas throughout the yard areas of the Site.  The main staging areas are 
located in the yard areas behind the National RV and Weekend Warrior spaces (100 W. 
Sinclair Street) and National RV facility at 3411 N. Perris Boulevard and include 
secondary containment or pallet storage systems for drums and other containers of 
materials.  Drums of similar products to that stored in the main staging areas are 
present in scattered areas throughout the Site and are not stored within secondary 
containment systems.  Staining of the ground or evidence of poor housekeeping was 
not observed adjacent to the containers referenced above (main staging areas or 
scattered drums).  However, it should be noted that poor housekeeping at the 100 W. 
Sinclair Street Weekend Warrior space was noted in the prior Phase I ESA pertaining to 
the subject Site completed by LOR.  A chemical inventory of the National RV facility is 
included in Appendix K of this report. 
 
ASTs and USTs 
 
Two approximately 500-gallon diesel fuel ASTs and one 8,000-gallon gasoline UST are 
present along the southern edge of Building 1.  Other AST systems are used for the 
storage of propane and resin.  Propane tanks are located between Buildings 4 and 5 
and adjacent to Building 2 while resin tanks are located along the eastern side of 
Building 3.  The diesel fuel and resin ASTs are located in secondary containment areas 
and staining of adjacent paving was not observed in these areas.  The UST and 
associated piping are double-walled and are in compliance with current UST 
regulations. 
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Two subsurface holding tanks used for the storage of water are present along the 
southern side of Building 5.  Water drains to the tanks from a rain test area within 
Building 5 via a clarifier system.  The water from the tanks is recirculated to the rain test 
area. 
 
Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB)-Containing Equipment 
 
Several, ground-mounted, electrical transformers are present at the Site.  The 
transformers are owned by Southern California Edison and were not labeled with 
respect to potential PCB content.  The transformers appeared to be in good condition 
with no evidence of damage, leaks, or staining on or around the units.  Based on the 
utility ownership of the transformers and observed condition of the units, AEC does not 
consider the transformers to be a concern to the Site.  Aside from a trash compactor in 
the yard area of 3411 N. Perris Boulevard, other potential PCB-containing equipment 
was not observed in exterior portions of the Site. 
 
Ponds, Pits, or Lagoons 
 
A vegetated drainage is present at the southeast corner of the 3411 N. Perris Boulevard 
property that receives stormwater from a concrete drainage swale that traverses both 
portions of the National RV facility.  The drainage leads to an offsite stormwater holding 
pond that was created under the direction of the City of Perris.  Refer to Section 6.5 for 
additional information regarding stormwater discharges at the Site. 
 
Septic Systems / Cesspools 
 
AEC was informed that an abandoned septic system is present at the 3411 N. Perris 
Boulevard portion of the Site that once serviced the office areas of Building 5.  Industrial 
wastewater or other discharges of hazardous materials are not known to have entered 
this system which is no longer in use as sewer service at the Site is now provided by the 
EMWD.  

6.4 Interior Observations 

AEC examined interior portions of the Site for evidence of the following potential 
environmental concerns: 
 

Conditions 
Not 

Observed or 
Noted 

Observed 
or Noted 

Environmental 
Concern? 

Hazardous Substances/Petroleum Products  X Yes 
Waste Generation/Storage/Disposal  X Yes 
ASTs X   
USTs X   
PCB Containing Equipment  X No 
Chemical/Petroleum Odors  X No 
Pools of Liquid X   
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Conditions 
Not 

Observed or 
Noted 

Observed 
or Noted 

Environmental 
Concern? 

Floor Drains/Sumps/Wells  X No 
Drums  X No 
Stains or Corrosion X   
Unidentified Substance Containers X   
Stained Soil or Pavement X   
Stressed Vegetation X   
Pits, Ponds or Lagoons X   
Wastewater Discharges/Disposal Systems X   
Septic Systems/Cesspools X   
Non-Hazardous Solid Waste Disposal Areas X   
Drinking Water Systems/Water Wells X   
Other Wells X   

 
Noted items in the table above are discussed below. 
 
Hazardous Substances, Petroleum Products and Waste Generation, Storage and 
Disposal 
 
Numerous containers of hazardous substances including paint products/waste, 
petroleum hydrocarbons and solvents were observed in several hazardous waste 
staging areas throughout the interior portions of the Site building.  The containers within 
the Site buildings are not stored within secondary containment systems.  However, 
staining of the ground or evidence of poor housekeeping was not observed adjacent to 
the containers referenced above.  It should be noted that poor housekeeping at the 100 
W. Sinclair Street Weekend Warrior space was noted in the prior Phase I ESA 
pertaining to the subject Site completed by LOR.  A chemical inventory of the National 
RV facility is included in Appendix K of this report.  
 
PCB-Containing Equipment 
 
Two hydraulic lifts are present in an alignment pit area within Building 3.  One of the lifts 
is inoperable while the other is reportedly used occasionally during the aligning process.  
No visible signs of spills or leaks were noted in this area.  Other potential PCB-
containing equipment was not observed in interior portions of the Site. 
 
Chemical Odors 
 
Chemical odors indicative of resin and paint products were noted throughout the Site 
buildings, primarily in areas of paint/resin application booths.  Environmental health and 
safety is outside the scope of this Phase I ESA and National RV and Weekend Warriors 
are responsible for the training and health and safety of their employees. 
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Floor Drains 
 
Floor drains were observed in the rain test areas of Buildings 3 and 5.  Staining was not 
observed in the drain areas. 
 
Summary of Interior and Exterior Areas of Concern 
 
As stated previously in this report, the current and primarily the historical use of the 
subject Site as an industrial facility (RV and trailer manufacturing) is a REC in 
connection with the Site.  This conclusion is based on the length of time that industrial 
operations have occurred at the Site, including the use of a gasoline UST and 
associated dispenser, the nature of the current operations at the Site facilities (including 
the storage and use of large quantities of hazardous materials, documented/former poor 
housekeeping at the Weekend Warrior subleased space and documented non-
compliance with regulatory agencies pertaining to hazardous waste/materials 
management as indicated by levied violations and consent orders.   
 
Areas of concern identified at 100 W. Sinclair Street during the preparation of this 
assessment include the Weekend Warrior overspray painting area, Weekend Warrior 
and National RV yard areas near a hazardous waste storage area (west of buildings), 
paint booth areas within Buildings 4 and 5 and a clarifier near the southwest corner of 
Building 5.  Areas of concern identified at 3411 N. Perris Boulevard include the gasoline 
UST and associated dispenser, resin ASTs and pumping room area and the general 
use of the 10 acre storage yard area.   

6.5 National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)  

The Site is currently operating under State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) 
NPDES Facility WDID Permit Numbers 833I011548 (3411 N. Perris Boulevard) and 
833I017292 (100 W. Sinclair Street).  Provisions of the permit issuance include the 
periodic sampling of storm water related discharges from the facilities.  AEC reviewed 
documentation maintained and provided by National RV’s third party environmental 
consultant pertaining to the most recent sampling events performed for the facilities.  All 
of the samples collected were within the required permit parameters for all analytes 
which include pH, total suspended solids, specific conductance, total organic carbon 
and oil and grease.  Such information is included in Appendix K of this report. 

6.6 Limited Wetlands Screening 

AEC performed review of U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service, National Wetlands Inventory 
(NWI) Maps and visual inspection of the Site to evaluate the presence of apparent 
Waters of the U. S. and jurisdictional wetlands as defined and regulated by federal 
authority under 33 CFR Parts 320-330.  According to the information reviewed, neither 
the Site nor adjacent properties are located within protected jurisdictional wetland areas.  
A copy of the NWI map is provided as Appendix J. 
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6.7 Limited Visual Mold Inspection 

Per the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and First Industrial Realty Trust, Inc. 
Scope of Work, a limited mold inspection was performed.  AEC conducted a limited 
mold inspection of the Site buildings to identify any visual and/or olfactory indications of 
mold growth or water damage.  No water damage or apparent mold growth was 
observed.   

6.8 Limited Visual Asbestos Screening 

The Site buildings were constructed in 1985 (3411 N. Perris Boulevard) and 2000 (100 
W. Sinclair Street), respectively.  Based on the construction dates of the buildings (1985 
and 2000), asbestos is not expected to be present.  Per the Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment and First Industrial Realty Trust, Inc. Scope of Work, an asbestos survey 
was not conducted.   

6.9 Radon Potential Records Review 

The Site is located within US EPA Radon Zone 3 which has an indoor average level 
less than 2 picoCuries per liter (pCi/L).  The US EPA residential action level for radon is 
4 pCi/L.  Therefore, radon is not considered to be a concern at the Site. 

6.10 Limited Lead-Based Paint Assessment 

As stated previously, the Site buildings were constructed in 1985 (3411 N. Perris 
Boulevard) and 2000 (100 W. Sinclair Street), respectively.   Based on the construction 
dates of the buildings (1985 and 2000), lead-based paint is not expected to be present.  
Per the First Industrial Realty Trust, Inc. Scope of Work, a limited lead-based paint 
assessment was not conducted.   

6.11 Limited Lead in Drinking Water Assessment 

No wells are present on-site.  According to the website for the Eastern Municipal Water 
District, the drinking water supplied to the area is in compliance with all EPA 
regulations. 

6.12 Threatened/Endangered Species, Landmark/Historical/Cultural Significance 
Review 

The Site is currently developed with five large buildings and adjacent gravel-paved 
storage yard.  Per the First Industrial Realty Trust, Inc. Scope of Work, 
Threatened/Endangered Species, Landmark/Historical/Cultural Significance Review 
was not performed. 
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7.0 Interview Information 

7.1. Interview with Owner 

Mr. Jonathan Corn, an executive of National RV, Inc. and designated owner 
representative was interviewed to evaluate current and past Site conditions.  He knew 
of no adverse environmental issues regarding the Site.  He referred AEC to the October 
2006 LOR Phase I ESA of the Site prepared on behalf of National, RV Inc.  The record 
of communication is included in Appendix D. 

7.2 Interview with Site Manager 

Mr. Brent Vollmer, facilities manager of National RV, Inc., was interviewed to evaluate 
current and past Site conditions.  He knew of no adverse environmental issues 
regarding the Site. 

7.3 Interviews with Occupants 

National RV occupies the majority of the Site.  See Sections 7.1 and 7.2 for interview 
information completed with National RV representatives.  Representatives of Weekend 
Warrior and Smitty’s Paint Supply were not interviewed during the preparation of this 
assessment.  The representatives of these two businesses were not present on-Site at 
the time of AEC’s reconnaissance. 

7.4 Interview with Local Government Official 

AEC confirmed with Riverside County DEH and AQMD representatives that the facility 
is permitted with these agencies. 

7.5 Interviews with Others 

Mr. Thomas Lao, a third party environmental consultant contracted by National RV, Inc., 
was interviewed regarding the regulatory status of the facility.  Mr. Lao is employed by 
Field Resource For Environmental Data and is contracted to assist National RV with all 
aspects of regulatory compliance.  Mr. Lao indicated that the Site is currently operating 
in compliance with all facility permit requirements.  In addition, Mr. Lao indicated that the 
facility has not received any NOVs from regulatory agencies (including DEH and the 
AQMD) since his tenure began in 2003.  Prior NOVs from DEH were brought in to 
compliance over 5 years ago while AQMD violations were resolved in April 2003. 
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8.0 Findings and Conclusions  
 
Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC has performed a Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment, in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 
1527-05 of the National RV, Inc. property, located at 3411 N. Perris Boulevard and 100 
W. Sinclair Street, in the City of Perris, County of Riverside, California.  Qualifications 
for the environmental professionals involved in the performance of the ESA are included 
in Appendix L.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in 
Section 2.3 of this report. 
 
The current and primarily the historical use of the subject Site as an industrial facility 
(RV and trailer manufacturing) is a REC in connection with the Site.  This conclusion is 
based on the length of time that industrial operations have occurred at the Site 
(including the use of a gasoline UST and associated dispenser), the nature of the 
current operations at the Site facilities (including the storage and use of large quantities 
of hazardous materials), documented/former poor housekeeping at the Weekend 
Warrior subleased space and documented non-compliance with regulatory agencies 
pertaining to hazardous waste/materials management as indicated by levied violations 
and consent orders.   
 
Areas of concern identified at 100 W. Sinclair Street during the preparation of this 
assessment include the Weekend Warrior overspray painting area, Weekend Warrior 
and National RV yard areas near a hazardous waste storage area (west of buildings), 
paint booth areas within Buildings 4 and 5 and a clarifier near the southwest corner of 
Building 5.  Areas of concern identified at 3411 N. Perris Boulevard include the gasoline 
UST and associated dispenser, resin ASTs and pumping room area and the general 
use of the 10 acre storage yard area.   
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9.0 Deviations 
 
The oldest historical resource reviewed during the preparation of this assessment was 
an aerial photograph from 1938, which showed the subject Site as being used for 
agricultural purposes.  The lack of review of historical sources dating back to a time 
when the Site was undeveloped is considered a data gap as defined by ASTM-2005 but 
does not alter AEC’s conclusions and recommendations regarding the Site. 
 
No other deviations from the ASTM-2005 standard are noted. 
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10.0 Additional Services 
 
No additional services were completed by AEC during the preparation of this 
assessment. 
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APPENDIX C 
TIS REGULATORY DATABASE REPORT 



Environmental FirstSearch   ReportTM

TARGET PROPERTY:

3411 PERRIS BLVD

PERRIS CA 92571

Job Number: 07-018SD

PREPARED FOR:

Advantage Environmental Consultants, LLC

03-07-07

Tel: (866) 664-9981                                                                      Fax: (818) 249-4227

Environmental FirstSearch is a registered trademark of FirstSearch Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.



Environmental FirstSearch
Search Summary Report

Target Site:   3411 PERRIS BLVD
PERRIS CA 92571

FirstSearch Summary
Database Sel Updated Radius Site 1/8 1/4 1/2 1/2> ZIP TOTALS

NPL Y 01-10-07 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
CERCLIS Y 01-10-07 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
RCRA COR ACT Y 06-06-06 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RCRA TSD Y 06-06-06 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
RCRA GEN Y 06-06-06 0.12 1 2 - - - 1 4
ERNS Y 12-31-06 0.12 0 0 - - - 0 0
State/Tribal Sites Y 08-15-06 1.00 0 0 0 0 2 2 4
State/Tribal SWL Y 01-10-07 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State/Tribal LUST Y 01-08-07 0.50 0 0 0 1 - 0 1
State/Tribal UST/AST Y 01-03-07 0.12 2 1 - - - 0 3
TRIS Y 11-10-06 0.12 2 2 - - - 0 4
State Permits Y 09-26-06 0.12 0 0 - - - 0 0
State Other Y 08-15-06 0.12 1 5 - - - 0 6
FI Map Coverage Y 12-28-06 0.12 0 0 - - - 0 0

- TOTALS - 6 10 0 1 2 3 22

Notice of Disclaimer

Due  to the limitations, constraints, inaccuracies  and  incompleteness of  government information and computer mapping  data currently available to
TRACK Info Services, certain conventions have been utilized in preparing the locations of all federal, state and local agency sites residing in
TRACK Info Services's databases. All EPA NPL and state landfill sites are depicted by a rectangle approximating their location and size. The
boundaries of the rectangles  represent the eastern and  western most longitudes; the northern and southern  most latitudes. As such, the mapped areas
may exceed the actual areas and  do not represent the actual boundaries of these properties.  All other sites are depicted by a  point representing their
approximate  address location and  make no  attempt to  represent the  actual areas of the  associated  property.  Actual boundaries and locations of
individual properties can be found in the files residing at the agency responsible for such information.

Waiver of Liability

Although TRACK Info Services uses its best efforts to research the actual location of each site, TRACK Info Services does not and 
can not warrant the  accuracy of  these sites with regard to  exact location and size. All authorized users of TRACK Info Services's services
proceeding are  signifying an understanding of TRACK Info Services's searching and mapping conventions, and agree to waive any and all
liability claims associated with search and map results showing incomplete and or inaccurate site locations.



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Information Report

Request Date: 03-07-07 Search Type: AREA
Requestor Name: Jason Schen Job Number: 07-018SD
Standard: AREA Filtered Report

TARGET ADDRESS:   3411 PERRIS BLVD
PERRIS CA 92571

Demographics

Sites: 22 Non-Geocoded: 3 Population: NA

Radon: NA

Site Location

Degrees (Decimal) Degrees (Min/Sec) UTMs

Longitude: -117.224894 -117:13:30 Easting: 479191.017

Latitude: 33.835193 33:50:7 Northing: 3743711.57

Zone: 11

Comment

Comment:

Additional Requests/Services

Adjacent ZIP Codes: 0 Mile(s) Services:

ZIP
Code City Name ST Dist/Dir Sel Requested? Date

Sanborns No
Aerial Photographs Yes 03/08/07
Historical Topos Yes 03/08/07
City Directories No
Title Search/Env Liens No
Municipal Reports No
Online Topos Yes 03/07/07



Environmental FirstSearch
Sites Summary Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

TOTAL: 22 GEOCODED: 19 NON GEOCODED: 3 SELECTED: 0 

Page No. DB Type Site Name/ID/Status Address Dist/Dir Map ID

1 OTHER NATIONAL RV, INC 3411 N PERRIS BLVD 0.00 -- 11
RICOGEN_2225 PERRIS CA 92571

2 RCRAGN NATIONAL RV INC. 3411 N. PERRIS BLVD. 0.00 -- 11
CAD981993454/LGN PERRIS CA 92571

3 TRIS NATIONAL R.V. INC. 3411 N. PERRIS BLVD. 0.00 -- 11
CAD981993454/OPEN PERRIS CA 92571

4 TRIS NATIONAL RV INC (PERRIS) 3411 N PERRIS BLVD 0.00 -- 11
92370NTNLR3411N/OPEN PERRIS CA 92570

6 UST NATIONAL RV INC 3411 N PERRIS BLVD 0.00 -- 11
RIVERSIDECO82241 PERRIS CA 92571

6 UST NATIONAL RV INC 3411 PERRIS 0.00 -- 11
TISID-STATE37073/ACTIVE PERRIS CA 92370

7 OTHER LAKESIDE TRANSMISSIONS 3515 PERRIS BLVD 0.01 NW 8
RICOGEN_2181 PERRIS CA 92571

7 OTHER PAINTED RHINO F/X 3519 N PERRIS BLVD 0.03 NW 9
RICOGEN_2235 PERRIS CA 92571

8 OTHER AMIGO S AUTO REPAIR 3553 N PERRIS BLVD 0.05 NW 7
RICOGEN_2175 PERRIS CA 92571

8 RCRAGN COACHMEN INDUSTRIES 3100-A PERRIS BLVD 0.08 SE 1
CAD120847678/SGN PERRIS CA 92370

9 TRIS GOLDEN WEST HOMES 3100 N PERRIS BLVD 0.08 SE 1
92572GLDNW3100N/OPEN PERRIS CA 92571

11 TRIS GOLDEN WEST HOMES 3100 N. PERRIS BLVD. 0.08 SE 1
CA0000896712/OPEN PERRIS CA 92571

11 UST COACHMAN RV INDUSTRIES 3100 PERRIS 0.08 SE 1
TISID-STATE36488/ACTIVE PERRIS CA 92730

12 RCRAGN MODTECH HOLDINGS INC 195 E MORGAN ST 0.10 NW 2
CAR000058503/LGN PERRIS CA 92572

13 OTHER MARIO S GARAGE 45 E MORGAN ST 0.11 NW 6
RICOGEN_2230 PERRIS CA 92571

13 OTHER A-G SOD FARMS INC 45 E MORGAN ST 0.11 NW 6
RICOGEN_2248 PERRIS CA 92570

14 LUST SUNNYEDGE DISPOSAL 2750 PERRIS BLVD 0.46 SE 10
T0606500303/CASE CLOSED PERRIS CA 92570

15 STATE VAL VERDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ADDITI 2656 INDIAN AVENUE 0.96 SW 5
CAL33820012/NO ACTION - FOR CALM PERRIS CA 92571

16 STATE VAL VERDE CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL NEVADA AVENUE/MORGAN STREET
0.99 NW 4

CAL33010050/NO FURTHER ACTION FO PERRIS CA 92571



Environmental FirstSearch
Sites Summary Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

TOTAL: 22 GEOCODED: 19 NON GEOCODED: 3 SELECTED: 0 

Page No. DB Type Site Name/ID/Status Address Dist/Dir Map ID

18 RCRAGN NATIONAL R V INC 100 W SINCLAIR ST NON GC   
CAR000104331/SGN PERRIS CA 92571

19 STATE PROPOSED MORGAN STREET ELEMENTARY 
NW CORNER OF EVANS ROAD & M NON GC   

CAL60000175/NO FURTHER ACTION PERRIS CA 92571

20 STATE PREISSMAN RANCH ELEM/MID SCHOOL (P 2100 RIDER STREET NON GC   
CAL33010031/NO FURTHER ACTION FO PERRIS CA 92571



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

OTHER SITE

SEARCH ID: 14   DIST/DIR: 0.00 -- MAP ID: 11   

NAME: NATIONAL RV, INC REV: 09/06/05
ADDRESS: 3411 N PERRIS BLVD ID1: RICOGEN_2225        

PERRIS CA 92571 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: 

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS LIST:   
Please Note: The responsible agency does not provide details for these records. For further information on a site or to schedule a file review, please
contact the Riverside County Environmental Health Department at the following phone number: (951) 358-5055  
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

RCRA GENERATOR SITE

SEARCH ID: 3    DIST/DIR: 0.00 -- MAP ID: 11   

NAME: NATIONAL RV INC. REV: 6/6/06
ADDRESS: 3411 N. PERRIS BLVD. ID1: CAD981993454        

PERRIS CA 92751 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: LGN

CONTACT: SHAY   GOMEZ PHONE: 9099436007 4273

 

SITE INFORMATION
  

CONTACT INFORMATION:  ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGER
3411 N PERRIS BLVD    
PERRIS CA 92370

PHONE:  7149436007

  
UNIVERSE INFORMATION:

  
NAIC INFORMATION

  
336112 - LIGHT TRUCK AND UTILITY VEHICLE MANUFACTURING    
336213 - MOTOR HOME MANUFACTURING    
44121 - RECREATIONAL VEHICLE DEALERS    

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:  
  

AGENCY:  E - EPA  DATE:  9/19/2005
TYPE:  310 - FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER

  
AGENCY:  E - EPA  DATE:  9/19/2005
TYPE:  310 - FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER

  

VIOLATION INFORMATION:  
  

VIOLATION NUMBER:  0001  RESPONSIBLE:  E - EPA
DETERMINED:  7/13/2005  DETERMINED BY:  E - EPA
CITATION:    
RESOLVED:  8/5/2005
TYPE:  GENERATOR-ALL REQUIREMENTS (OVERSIGHT)

  
HAZARDOUS WASTE INFORMATION:

  
The following spent non-halogenated solvents: Xylene, acetone, ethyl acetate, ethyl benzene, ethyl ether, methyl isobutyl ketone, n-butyl alcohol,
cyclohexanone, and methanol; all spent solvent mixtures/ blends containing, b    
Trichloroethylene    
The following spent non-halogenated solvents: toluene, methyl ethyl ketone, carbon disulfide, isobutanol, pyridine, benzene, 2-ethoxyethanol, and
2-nitropropane; all spent solvent mixtures/blends containing, before use, a to    
Methyl ethyl ketone    
Benzene    
Ignitable waste    
Tetrachloroethylene    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

TRIS SITE

SEARCH ID: 6    DIST/DIR: 0.00 -- MAP ID: 11   

NAME: NATIONAL R.V. INC. REV:
ADDRESS: 3411 N. PERRIS BLVD. ID1: CAD981993454        

PERRIS CA 92570 ID2: 92370NTNLR3411N
RIVERSIDE STATUS: OPEN

CONTACT: HEMPHILL, GREEN & ASSOCIATES PHONE: 9096580114

 

DETAILS NOT AVAILABLE
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

TRIS SITE

SEARCH ID: 7    DIST/DIR: 0.00 -- MAP ID: 11   

NAME: NATIONAL RV INC (PERRIS) REV: 11/10/06
ADDRESS: 3411 N PERRIS BLVD ID1: 92370NTNLR3411N     

PERRIS CA 92570 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: OPEN

CONTACT: BRENT VOLLMER PHONE: 9519436007

 
SITE_INFORMATION

  
SIC INFORMATION

  
NA -    
3716    

REPORTED INFORMATION

REPORTING YEAR:  CONTACT PERSON:  CONTACT PHONE:  
  

1989 MICHAEL HANNAH 7149436007
  

1990 MICHAEL HANNAH 7149436007
  

1991 MICHAEL HANNAH 7149436007
  

1992 HEMPHILL, GREEN & ASSOCIATES 9096580114
  

1993 HEMPHILL, GREEN & ASSOCIATES 9096580114
  

1994 HEMPHILL, GREEN & ASSOCIATES 9096580114
  

1995 HEMPHILL, GREEN & ASSOCIATES 9096580114
  

1996 HEMPHILL, GREEN & ASSOCIATES 9096580114
  

1997 HEMPHILL, GREEN & ASSOCIATES 9096580114
  

1998 HEMPHILL, GREEN & ASSOCIATES 9096580114
  

1999 HEMPHILL, GREEN & ASSOCIATES 9096580114
  

2001 FRED ROYBAL 111 9092328371
  

CHEMICAL  ONE TIME RELEASE QTY(LBS)
  

STYRENE  
  

STYRENE  
  

STYRENE 10
  

STYRENE 13
  

STYRENE 0
  

STYRENE 0
  

STYRENE 0
  

STYRENE  
- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

TRIS SITE

SEARCH ID: 7    DIST/DIR: 0.00 -- MAP ID: 11   

NAME: NATIONAL RV INC (PERRIS) REV: 11/10/06
ADDRESS: 3411 N PERRIS BLVD ID1: 92370NTNLR3411N     

PERRIS CA 92570 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: OPEN

CONTACT: BRENT VOLLMER PHONE: 9519436007

  
STYRENE 0

  
STYRENE 0

  
STYRENE 0

  
STYRENE  

  
OFF SITE TREATMENT LOCATION
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

SEARCH ID: 18   DIST/DIR: 0.00 -- MAP ID: 11   

NAME: NATIONAL RV INC REV: 06/14/2000
ADDRESS: 3411 N PERRIS BLVD ID1: RIVERSIDECO82241    

PERRIS CA 92571 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: 

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY TANKS LIST INFORMATION  
Number of Tanks:   1

  

REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

SEARCH ID: 17   DIST/DIR: 0.00 -- MAP ID: 11   

NAME: NATIONAL RV INC REV: 01/01/94
ADDRESS: 3411 PERRIS ID1: TISID-STATE37073    

PERRIS CA 92370 ID2:
Riverside STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
UST HISTORICAL DATA   
This site was listed in the FIDS Zip Code List as a UST site. The Office of Hazardous Data Management produced the FIDS list. The FIDS list is an index
of names & locations of sites recorded in various California State environmental agency databases. It is sorted by zip code and as an index, details
regarding the sites were never included.
The UST information included in FIDS as provided by the Office of Hazardous Data Management was originally collected from the SWEEPS database.
The SWEEPS database recorded Underground Storage Tanks and was maintained by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB). That agency no
longer maintains the SWEEPS database and last updated it in 1994. The last release of that 1994 database was in 1997.
Oversight of Underground Storage Tanks within California is now conducted by Certified Unified Program Agencies referred to as CUPA s. There are
approximately 102 CUPA s and Local Oversight Programs (LOP s) in the State of California. Most are city or county government agencies. As of 1998, all
sites or facilities with underground storage tanks were required by Federal mandate to obtain certification by designated UST oversight agencies (in this
case, CUPA s) that the UST/s at their location were upgraded or removed in adherence with the 1998 RCRA standards.
Information from the FIDS/SWEEPS lists were included in this report search to help identify where underground storage tanks may have existed that were
not recorded in CUPA databases or lists collected by Track Info Services. This may occur if a tank was removed prior to development of recent CUPA
UST lists or never registered with a CUPA.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

OTHER SITE

SEARCH ID: 12   DIST/DIR: 0.01 NW MAP ID: 8    

NAME: LAKESIDE TRANSMISSIONS REV: 09/06/05
ADDRESS: 3515 PERRIS BLVD ID1: RICOGEN_2181        

PERRIS CA 92571 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: 

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS LIST:   
Please Note: The responsible agency does not provide details for these records. For further information on a site or to schedule a file review, please
contact the Riverside County Environmental Health Department at the following phone number: (951) 358-5055  

  

OTHER SITE

SEARCH ID: 15   DIST/DIR: 0.03 NW MAP ID: 9    

NAME: PAINTED RHINO F/X REV: 09/06/05
ADDRESS: 3519 N PERRIS BLVD ID1: RICOGEN_2235        

PERRIS CA 92571 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: 

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS LIST:   
Please Note: The responsible agency does not provide details for these records. For further information on a site or to schedule a file review, please
contact the Riverside County Environmental Health Department at the following phone number: (951) 358-5055  
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

OTHER SITE

SEARCH ID: 11   DIST/DIR: 0.05 NW MAP ID: 7    

NAME: AMIGO S AUTO REPAIR REV: 09/06/05
ADDRESS: 3553 N PERRIS BLVD ID1: RICOGEN_2175        

PERRIS CA 92571 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: 

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS LIST:   
Please Note: The responsible agency does not provide details for these records. For further information on a site or to schedule a file review, please
contact the Riverside County Environmental Health Department at the following phone number: (951) 358-5055  

  

RCRA GENERATOR SITE

SEARCH ID: 1    DIST/DIR: 0.08 SE MAP ID: 1    

NAME: COACHMEN INDUSTRIES REV: 6/6/06
ADDRESS: 3100-A PERRIS BLVD ID1: CAD120847678        

PERRIS CA 92570 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: SGN

CONTACT: ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGER PHONE: 7149432961

 

SITE INFORMATION
  

CONTACT INFORMATION:  ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGER
3100-A PERRIS BLVD    
PERRIS CA 92370

PHONE:  7149432961

  
UNIVERSE INFORMATION:

  
NAIC INFORMATION

  

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:  
  

VIOLATION INFORMATION:  
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

TRIS SITE

SEARCH ID: 5    DIST/DIR: 0.08 SE MAP ID: 1    

NAME: GOLDEN WEST HOMES REV: 11/10/06
ADDRESS: 3100 N PERRIS BLVD ID1: 92572GLDNW3100N     

PERRIS CA 92571 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: OPEN

CONTACT: TANIA ROWLAND PHONE: 9096571611

 
SITE_INFORMATION

  
SIC INFORMATION

  
2451    
NA -    

REPORTED INFORMATION

REPORTING YEAR:  CONTACT PERSON:  CONTACT PHONE:  
  

1992 ROBERT HENRY 9096571611
  

1996 GEORGE FOLMAR 9096571611
  

1997 GEORGE FOLMAR 9096571611
  

1998 GEORGE FOLMAR 9096571611
  

1999 GEORGE FOLMAR 9096571611
  

2000 GEORGE FOLMAR 9096571611
  

2001 GEORGE FOLMAR 9096571611
  

2002 TANIA ROWLAND 9096571611
  

2003   
  

2004   
  

CHEMICAL  ONE TIME RELEASE QTY(LBS)
  

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 0
  

DIISOCYANATES 0
  

DIISOCYANATES 0
  

DIISOCYANATES 0
  

DIISOCYANATES 0
  

DIISOCYANATES  
  

DIISOCYANATES 0
  

DIISOCYANATES 0
  

DIISOCYANATES  
  

DIISOCYANATES  
- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

TRIS SITE

SEARCH ID: 5    DIST/DIR: 0.08 SE MAP ID: 1    

NAME: GOLDEN WEST HOMES REV: 11/10/06
ADDRESS: 3100 N PERRIS BLVD ID1: 92572GLDNW3100N     

PERRIS CA 92571 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: OPEN

CONTACT: TANIA ROWLAND PHONE: 9096571611

  
OFF SITE TREATMENT LOCATION
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

TRIS SITE

SEARCH ID: 4    DIST/DIR: 0.08 SE MAP ID: 1    

NAME: GOLDEN WEST HOMES REV:
ADDRESS: 3100 N. PERRIS BLVD. ID1: CA0000896712        

PERRIS CA 92572 ID2: 92572GLDNW3100N
Riverside STATUS: OPEN

CONTACT: GEORGE FOLMAR PHONE: 9096571611

 

DETAILS NOT AVAILABLE

REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

SEARCH ID: 16   DIST/DIR: 0.08 SE MAP ID: 1    

NAME: COACHMAN RV INDUSTRIES REV: 01/01/94
ADDRESS: 3100 PERRIS ID1: TISID-STATE36488    

PERRIS CA 92730 ID2:
Riverside STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
UST HISTORICAL DATA   
This site was listed in the FIDS Zip Code List as a UST site. The Office of Hazardous Data Management produced the FIDS list. The FIDS list is an index
of names & locations of sites recorded in various California State environmental agency databases. It is sorted by zip code and as an index, details
regarding the sites were never included.
The UST information included in FIDS as provided by the Office of Hazardous Data Management was originally collected from the SWEEPS database.
The SWEEPS database recorded Underground Storage Tanks and was maintained by the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB). That agency no
longer maintains the SWEEPS database and last updated it in 1994. The last release of that 1994 database was in 1997.
Oversight of Underground Storage Tanks within California is now conducted by Certified Unified Program Agencies referred to as CUPA s. There are
approximately 102 CUPA s and Local Oversight Programs (LOP s) in the State of California. Most are city or county government agencies. As of 1998, all
sites or facilities with underground storage tanks were required by Federal mandate to obtain certification by designated UST oversight agencies (in this
case, CUPA s) that the UST/s at their location were upgraded or removed in adherence with the 1998 RCRA standards.
Information from the FIDS/SWEEPS lists were included in this report search to help identify where underground storage tanks may have existed that were
not recorded in CUPA databases or lists collected by Track Info Services. This may occur if a tank was removed prior to development of recent CUPA
UST lists or never registered with a CUPA.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

RCRA GENERATOR SITE

SEARCH ID: 2    DIST/DIR: 0.10 NW MAP ID: 2    

NAME: MODTECH HOLDINGS INC REV: 6/6/06
ADDRESS: 195 E MORGAN ST ID1: CAR000058503        

PERRIS CA 92571 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: LGN

CONTACT: WILLIAM C WHITEHILL PHONE: 951-943-4014 367

 

SITE INFORMATION
  

CONTACT INFORMATION:  JOE  REID
195 E MORGAN ST    
PERRIS CA 92572

PHONE:  9099434014

  
CONTACT INFORMATION:  WILLIAM WHITEHILL

195 E MORGAN ST   NO 1
PERRIS CA 92571

PHONE:  951-943-4014

  
UNIVERSE INFORMATION:

  
NAIC INFORMATION

  
23332 - COMMERCIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION    

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:  
  

VIOLATION INFORMATION:  
  

HAZARDOUS WASTE INFORMATION:
  

Mercury   
D000    
Ignitable waste    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

OTHER SITE

SEARCH ID: 13   DIST/DIR: 0.11 NW MAP ID: 6    

NAME: MARIO S GARAGE REV: 09/06/05
ADDRESS: 45 E MORGAN ST ID1: RICOGEN_2230        

PERRIS CA 92571 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: 

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS LIST:   
Please Note: The responsible agency does not provide details for these records. For further information on a site or to schedule a file review, please
contact the Riverside County Environmental Health Department at the following phone number: (951) 358-5055  

  

OTHER SITE

SEARCH ID: 10   DIST/DIR: 0.11 NW MAP ID: 6    

NAME: A-G SOD FARMS INC REV: 09/06/05
ADDRESS: 45 E MORGAN ST ID1: RICOGEN_2248        

PERRIS CA 92570 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: 

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS LIST:   
Please Note: The responsible agency does not provide details for these records. For further information on a site or to schedule a file review, please
contact the Riverside County Environmental Health Department at the following phone number: (951) 358-5055  
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

SEARCH ID: 19   DIST/DIR: 0.46 SE MAP ID: 10   

NAME: SUNNYEDGE DISPOSAL REV: 01/08/07
ADDRESS: 2750 PERRIS BLVD ID1: T0606500303         

PERRIS CA 92570 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: CASE CLOSED

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 RELEASE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE  
Please note that some data previously provided by the State Water Resources Control Board in the LUSTIS database is not currently being provided by
the agency in the most recent edition. Incidents that occurred after the year 2000 may not have much information.  Field headers with blank information
following after should be interpreted as unreported by the agency.

LEAD AGENCY:   LOCAL AGENCY
REGIONAL BOARD:   08
LOCAL CASE NUMBER:   
RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   WASTE MANAGEMENT OF N.AMERICA
ADDRESS OF RESPONSIBLE PARTY:   1850 VON KARMEN AV., STE 900, IRVINE, VA 92715
SITE OPERATOR:   
WATER SYSTEM:   

  CASE NUMBER:   083302194T
CASE TYPE:   SOIL ONLY
SUBSTANCE LEAKED:   GASOLINE
SUBSTANCE QUANTITY:   
LEAK CAUSE:   UNKNOWN
LEAK SOURCE:   UNKNOWN
HOW LEAK WAS DISCOVERED:   TANK CLOSURE
DATE DISCOVERED (blank if not reported):   1992-02-25 00:00:00
HOW LEAK WAS STOPPED:   
STOP DATE (blank if not reported):   1992-02-25 00:00:00
STATUS:   CASE CLOSED
ABATEMENT METHOD (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   
ENFORCEMENT TYPE (please note that not all code translations have been provided by the reporting agency):   CLOS
DATE OF ENFORCEMENT (blank if not reported):   

  ENTER DATE (blank if not reported):   1993-01-07 00:00:00
REVIEW DATE (blank if not reported):   
DATE OF LEAK CONFIRMATION (blank if not reported):   1992-02-25 00:00:00
DATE PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT PLAN WAS SUBMITTED (blank if not reported):   
DATE PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT PLAN BEGAN (blank if not reported):   
DATE POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION PLAN BEGAN (blank if not reported):   
DATE REMEDIATION PLAN WAS SUBMITTED (blank if not reported):   
DATE REMEDIAL ACTION UNDERWAY (blank if not reported):   1992-07-15 00:00:00
DATE POST REMEDIAL ACTION MONITORING BEGAN (blank if not reported):   
DATE CLOSURE LETTER ISSUED (SITE CLOSED) (blank if not reported):   1993-05-03 00:00:00
REPORT DATE (blank if not reported):   1992-07-15 00:00:00

  MTBE DATA FROM THE CALIFORNIA STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD LUSTIS DATABASE   
MTBE DATE(Date of historical maximum MTBE concentration):   
MTBE GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATION (parts per billion):    
MTBE SOIL CONCENTRATION (parts per million):    
MTBE CNTS:   0
MTBE FUEL:   1
MTBE TESTED:   SITE NOT TESTED FOR MTBE. INCLUDES UNKNOWN AND NOT ANALYZED
MTBE CLASS:   *
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

STATE

SEARCH ID: 9    DIST/DIR: 0.96 SW MAP ID: 5    

NAME: VAL VERDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ADDITION REV: 07/18/05
ADDRESS: 2656 INDIAN AVENUE ID1: CAL33820012         

PERRIS CA 92571 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: NO ACTION - FOR CALMORTGAGE ON

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
OTHER SITE NAMES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  VAL VERDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ADDITION

  VAL VERDE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

  
GENERAL SITE INFORMATION   
File Name (if different than site name):   VAL VERDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ADDITION

Status:   NO ACTION - FOR CALMORTGAGE ONLY
AWP Site Type:   SCHOOL SITE PROPERTY
NPL Site:   U
Fund:   
Status Date:   10132000
Lead:   DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
Staff:   RAKULA
DTSC Region & RWQCB #:   CYPRESS
Branch:   SCHOOL EVALUATION
RWQCB:   
Site Access:   
Groundwater Contamination:   
Number of Sources Contributing to Contamination at the Site:   0

  
OTHER AGENCY ID NUMBERS (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  ID SOURCE NAME, & VALUE:   CALSTARS CODE 404158-11

  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION (blank below = not reported by agency)  

  Operating school since 1959.  LUST site in 1993.  Closed out formally on 8/15/00.

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  Activity:   PHASE 1 - CALMORTGAGE AND SCHOOL SITE PROPERTIES
Activity Status:   NO ACTION - FOR CALMORTGAGE ONLY
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   10132000
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  DTSC COMMENTS REGARDING THIS SITE (blank below = not reported by agency)  
  Comments Date:   10132000

:   Phase I - Pursuant to an agreement between the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) and the California Department of
Education, DTSC s Site Mitigation Program completed a review of a Phase I Environmental Assessment and has made a  No Action  determination for
this Site.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

STATE

SEARCH ID: 8    DIST/DIR: 0.99 NW MAP ID: 4    

NAME: VAL VERDE CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL REV: 07/18/05
ADDRESS: NEVADA AVENUE/MORGAN STREET ID1: CAL33010050         

PERRIS CA 92571 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
OTHER SITE NAMES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  MORGAN STREET HIGH SCHOOL SITE

  VAL VERDE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

  VAL VERDE CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL

  
GENERAL SITE INFORMATION   
File Name (if different than site name):   VAL VERDE CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL

Status:   NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC
AWP Site Type:   PROPOSED SCHOOL SITE PROPERTY
NPL Site:   
Fund:   
Status Date:   05232002
Lead:   DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
Staff:   RAKULA
DTSC Region & RWQCB #:   CYPRESS
Branch:   SCHOOL EVALUATION
RWQCB:   
Site Access:   
Groundwater Contamination:   
Number of Sources Contributing to Contamination at the Site:   0

  
OTHER AGENCY ID NUMBERS (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  ID SOURCE NAME, & VALUE:   CALSTARS CODE 404250-11

  ID SOURCE NAME, & VALUE:   CALSTARS CODE 404242-11

  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION (blank below = not reported by agency)  

  The undeveloped site consists of an irregularly shaped parcel, approximately 18-acres, bounded by Morgan Street to the south, Nevada Avenue to the
west, Webster Avenue to the east, and undeveloped farm property to the north.  The site may have been used for agriculture purposes, indicating the
potential use of pesticides.

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  Activity:   I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EA
Activity Status:   NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   07132001
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  Activity:   PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENT
Activity Status:   NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC
Completion Due Date:   

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

STATE

SEARCH ID: 8    DIST/DIR: 0.99 NW MAP ID: 4    

NAME: VAL VERDE CONTINUATION HIGH SCHOOL REV: 07/18/05
ADDRESS: NEVADA AVENUE/MORGAN STREET ID1: CAL33010050         

PERRIS CA 92571 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC

CONTACT: PHONE: 

Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   05232002
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  DTSC COMMENTS REGARDING THIS SITE (blank below = not reported by agency)  
  Comments Date:   05232002

:   DTSC approved the Preliminary Endangerment Assessment (PEA). Based on the information presented in the PEA, neither an actual
or a potential release of hazardous material, nor the presence of naturally occurring hazardous material indicated at the site pose a threat to human
health or the environment under any land use.  Therefore, DTSC concurred that no further environmental investigation or cleanup was required at this
site, and approved the PEA. DTSC entered into an Environmental Oversight Agreement (Docket No. HSA-A 01/02-003) with the Val Verde Unified
School District to provide oversight for a Preliminary Endangerment Assessment for the proposed Val Verde Continuation High School.
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

RCRA GENERATOR SITE

SEARCH ID: 20   DIST/DIR: NON GC  MAP ID:  

NAME: NATIONAL R V INC REV: 6/6/06
ADDRESS: 100 W SINCLAIR ST ID1: CAR000104331        

PERRIS CA 92571 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: SGN

CONTACT: SHAY  GOMEZ PHONE: 9099436007

 

SITE INFORMATION
  

CONTACT INFORMATION:  SHAY  GOMEZ
3411 N PERRIS BLVD    
PERRIS CA 92571

PHONE:  9099436007

  
UNIVERSE INFORMATION:

  
NAIC INFORMATION

  

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:  
  

VIOLATION INFORMATION:  
  

HAZARDOUS WASTE INFORMATION:
  

Ignitable waste    
The following spent non-halogenated solvents: Xylene, acetone, ethyl acetate, ethyl benzene, ethyl ether, methyl isobutyl ketone, n-butyl alcohol,
cyclohexanone, and methanol; all spent solvent mixtures/ blends containing, b    
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

STATE

SEARCH ID: 22   DIST/DIR: NON GC  MAP ID:  

NAME: PROPOSED MORGAN STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL REV: 08/15/06
ADDRESS: NW CORNER OF EVANS ROAD & MORGAN STREET ID1: CAL60000175         

PERRIS CA 92571 ID2: SCHOOL
RIVERSIDE STATUS: NO FURTHER ACTION

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
GENERAL SITE INFORMATION   
Site Type:   School Investigation
Status:   No Further Action
Status Date:   2006-06-26 00:00:00
NPL Site:   NO
Funding:   School District
Regulatory Agencies Involved:   SMBRP
Lead Agency:   SMBRP
Project Manager:   Andrea Juarez
Supervisor:   TAWFIQ DEEK
Branch:   School Evaluation - Cypress
Acres:   13
Assessor s Parcel Number:   NONE SPECIFIED
Past Uses:   AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPS
Potential Contaminants:   NONE SPECIFIED
Confirmed Contaminants:   NONE SPECIFIED
Potential Media Affected:   SOIL
Restricted Use:   NO
Site Management Required:   NONE SPECIFIED
Special Programs Associated with this Site:   

  
OTHER SITE NAMES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  404682-11

  60000175

  
COMPLETED ACTIVITIES AND DTSC COMMENTS REGARDING THIS SITE (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  Area Name:   PROJECT WIDE
Sub- Area Name:   
Document Type:   Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report
Completion Date:   2006-06-26 00:00:00
Comments:   

  Area Name:   PROJECT WIDE
Sub- Area Name:   
Document Type:   Environmental Oversight Agreement
Completion Date:   2006-03-22 00:00:00
Comments:   
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

STATE

SEARCH ID: 21   DIST/DIR: NON GC  MAP ID:  

NAME: PREISSMAN RANCH ELEM/MID SCHOOL (PROP) REV: 07/18/05
ADDRESS: 2100 RIDER STREET ID1: CAL33010031         

PERRIS CA 92571 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
OTHER SITE NAMES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  VAL VERDE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

  PREISSMAN RANCH ELEM/MIDDLE SCHOOL SITE

  PREISSMAN RANCH ELEM/MID SCHOOL (PROP)

  
GENERAL SITE INFORMATION   
File Name (if different than site name):   PREISSMAN RANCH ELEM/MID SCHOOL (PROP)

Status:   NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC
AWP Site Type:   PROPOSED SCHOOL SITE PROPERTY
NPL Site:   U
Fund:   
Status Date:   09262001
Lead:   DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
Staff:   PCOOKE
DTSC Region & RWQCB #:   CYPRESS
Branch:   SCHOOL EVALUATION
RWQCB:   
Site Access:   
Groundwater Contamination:   
Number of Sources Contributing to Contamination at the Site:   0

  
OTHER AGENCY ID NUMBERS (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  ID SOURCE NAME, & VALUE:   CALSTARS CODE 404174-11

  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION (blank below = not reported by agency)  

  The property is about 38 acres (Site) of former agricultural land that is currently open land (fallow since 1998).  Two schools will be built on the Site.  
A middle school will be located on about 24 acres and an elementary school will be built on 14 acres.  Crops previously grown on the Site included
cover crops (alfalfa, hay, and wheat) and row crops (potatoes).  Few pesticides were reportedly used during production and dairy cow manure was used
as fertilizer.

  
PROJECTED ACTIVITIES (blank below = not reported by agency)   

  Activity:   I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EA
Activity Status:   NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   
Date Activity Actually Completed:   02232001
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  Activity:   PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENT
Activity Status:   NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC
Completion Due Date:   
Revised Completion Due Date:   

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

STATE

SEARCH ID: 21   DIST/DIR: NON GC  MAP ID:  

NAME: PREISSMAN RANCH ELEM/MID SCHOOL (PROP) REV: 07/18/05
ADDRESS: 2100 RIDER STREET ID1: CAL33010031         

PERRIS CA 92571 ID2:
RIVERSIDE STATUS: NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC

CONTACT: PHONE: 

Date Activity Actually Completed:   09262001
Yards of Solids Removed:   0
Yards of Solids Treated:   0
Gallons of Liquid Removed:   0
Gallons of Liquid Treated:   0

  DTSC COMMENTS REGARDING THIS SITE (blank below = not reported by agency)  
  Comments Date:   02232001

:   DTSC entered into an Environmental Oversight Agreement (Docket Number HSA-A 00/01-176) with Val Verde Unified School
District to provide oversight for a Preliminary Endangerment Assessment for the proposed Preissman Ranch School Site. Phase 1 - Pursuant to an
agreement between the Department of Toxi Substances Control (DTSC) and the California Department of Education, DTSC s Site Mitigation Program
completed a review of a Phase 1 Environmental Assessment and has determined that a Preliminary Endangerment Assessment is required.  The PEA will
be Conducted under DTSC s oversight pursuant to agreements between DTSC and the pertinent school district.  Any subsequent cleanup Activities (if
needed) after the PEA would be conducted pursuant to agreements between DTSC and the School District. DTSC approved the Preliminary
Endangerment Assessment (PEA). Based on the information presented in the PEA, neither an actual a potential release of hazardous material, nor the
presence of naturally occurring hazardous material indicated at the site pose threat to human health or the environment under any land use. Therefore,
DTSC concurred that no further environmental investigation or cleanup was required at this site, and approved the PEA.
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Environmental FirstSearch Database Descriptions

NPL:    EPA    NATIONAL PRIORITY LIST - Database of confirmed and proposed Superfund sites.

CERCLIS:    EPA    COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE COMPENSATION AND
LIABILITY INFORMATION SYSTEM - Database of current and potential Superfund sites currently or
previously under investigation.

RCRA COR ACT:    EPA    RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM
SITES - Database of RCRA facilities with reported violations and subject to corrective actions.

RCRA TSD:    EPA    RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM
TREATMENT, STORAGE, and DISPOSAL FACILITIES. - Database of facilities licensed to store, treat and
dispose of hazardous waste materials.

RCRA GEN:    EPA    RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM SITES
- Database of facilities that generate or transport hazardous waste or meet other RCRA requirements.
LGN - Large Quantity Generators
SGN - Small Quantity Generators
VGN – Conditionally Exempt Generator.
Included are RAATS (RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System) and CMEL (Compliance Monitoring &
Enforcement List) facilities.

ERNS:    EPA/NRC    EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM - Database of emergency
response actions. Data since January 2001 has been received from the National Response System database as the
EPA no longer maintains this data.

State/Tribal Sites:    CA EPA    SMBRPD / CAL SITES- The California Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC) has developed an electronic database system with information about sites that are known to be
contaminated with hazardous substances as well as information on uncharacterized properties where further
studies may reveal problems. The Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Database (SMBRPD), also
known as CalSites, is used primarily by DTSC’s staff as an informational tool to evaluate and track activities at
properties that may have been affected by the release of hazardous substances.
The SMBRPD displays information in six categories. The categories are:
1. CalSites Properties (CS)
2. School Property Evaluation Program Properties (SCH)
3. Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties (VCP)
4. Unconfirmed Properties Needing Further Evaluation (RFE)
Please Note: FirstSearch Reports list the above sites as DB Type (STATE).
5. Unconfirmed Properties Referred to Another Local or State Agency (REF)
6. Properties where a No Further Action Determination has been made (NFA)
Please Note: FirstSearch Reports list the above sites as DB Type (OTHER).
Each Category contains information on properties based upon the type of work taking place at the site. For
example, the CalSites database is now one of the six categories within SMPBRD and contains only confirmed
sites considered as posing the greatest threat to the public and/or the potential public school sites will be found
within the School Property Evaluation Program, and those properties undergoing voluntary investigation and/or
cleanup are in the Voluntary Cleanup Program.
CORTESE LIST-Pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5, the Hazardous Waste and Substances Sites
List has been compiled by Cal/EPA, Hazardous Materials Data Management Program. The CAL EPA Dept. of
Toxic Substances Control compiles information from subsets of the following databases to make up the
CORTESE list:
1. The Dept. of Toxic Substances Control; contaminated or potentially contaminated hazardous waste sites listed
in the CAL Sites database. Formerly known as ASPIS are included (CALSITES formerly known as ASPIS).
2. The California State Water Resources Control Board; listing of Leaking Underground Storage Tanks are
included (LTANK)
3. The California Integrated Waste Management Board; Sanitary Landfills which have evidence of groundwater
contamination or known migration of hazardous materials (formerly WB-LF, now AB 3750).
Note: Track Info Services collects each of the above data sets individually and lists them separately in the
following First Search categories in order to provide more current and comprehensive information: CALSITES:



SPL, LTANK: LUST, WB-LF: SWL

State/Tribal SWL:    CA IWMB/SWRCB/COUNTY    SWIS SOLID WASTE INFORMATION SYSTEM-The
California Integrated Waste Management Board maintains a database on solid waste facilities, operations, and
disposal sites throughout the state of California. The types of facilities found in this database include landfills,
transfer stations, material recovery facilities, composting sites, transformation facilities, waste tire sites, and
closed disposal sites. For more information on individual sites call the number listed in the source field..
Please Note: This database contains poor site location information for many sites in the First Search reports;
therefore, it may not be possible to locate or plot some sites in First Search reports.
WMUDS-The State Water Resources Control Board maintained the Waste Management Unit Database System
(WMUDS). It is no longer updated. It tracked management units for several regulatory programs related to
waste management and its potential impact on groundwater. Two of these programs (SWAT & TPCA) are no
longer on-going regulatory programs as described below. Chapter 15 (SC15) is still an on-going regulatory
program and information is updated periodically but not to the WMUDS database. The WMUDS System
contains information from the following agency databases: Facility, Waste Management Unit (WMU), Waste
Discharger System (WDS), SWAT, Chapter 15, TPCA, RCRA, Inspections, Violations, and Enforcement's.
Note: This database contains poor site location information for many sites in the First Search reports; therefore,
it may not be possible to locate or plot some sites in First Search reports.
ORANGE COUNTY LANDFILLS LIST- A list maintained by the Orange County Health Department.

State/Tribal LUST:    CA SWRCB/COUNTY    LUSTIS- The State Water Resources Control Board maintains a
database of sites with confirmed or unconfirmed leaking underground storage tanks.  Information for this
database is collected from the states regional boards quarterly and integrated with this database.
SAN DIEGO COUNTY LEAKING TANKS- The San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
maintains a database of sites with confirmed or unconfirmed leaking underground storage tanks within its
HE17/58 database. For more information on a specific file call the HazMat Duty Specialist at phone number
listed in the source information field.

State/Tribal UST/AST:    CA EPA/COUNTY/CITY    ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS LISTING-The
Above Ground Petroleum Storage Act became State Law effective January 1, 1990. In general, the law requires
owners or operators of AST's with petroleum products to file a storage statement and pay a fee by July 1, 1990
and every two years thereafter, take specific action to prevent spills, and in certain instances implement a
groundwater monitoring program. This law does not apply to that portion of a tank facility associated with the
production oil and regulated by the State Division of Oil and Gas of the Dept. of Conservation.
SWEEPS / FIDS STATE REGISTERED UNDEGROUND STORAGE TANKS- Until 1994 the State Water
Resources Control Board maintained a database of registered underground storage tanks statewide referred to as
the SWEEPS System. The SWEEPS UST information was integrated with the CAL EPA's Facility Index System
database (FIDS) which is a master index of information from numerous California agency environmental
databases. That was last updated in 1994. Track Info Services included the UST information from the FIDS
database in its First Search reports for historical purposes to help its clients identify where tanks may possibly
have existed. For more information on specific sites from individual paper files archived at the State Water
Resources Control Board call the number listed with the source information.
INDIAN LANDS UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS LIST- A listing of underground storage tanks
currently on Indian Lands under federal jurisdiction. California Indian Land USTS are administered by US EPA
Region 9.
CUPA DATABASES & SOURCES- Definition of a CUPA: A Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) is a
local agency that has been certified by the CAL EPA to implement six state environmental programs within the
local agency's jurisdiction. These can be a county, city, or JPA (Joint Powers Authority). This program was
established under the amendments to the California Health and Safety Code made by SB 1082 in 1994.
A Participating Agency (PA) is a local agency that has been designated by the local CUPA to administer one or
more Unified Programs within their jurisdiction on behalf of the CUPA. A Designated Agency (DA) is an
agency that has not been certified by the CUPA but is the responsible local agency that would implement the six
unified programs until they are certified.
Please Note: Track Info Services, LLC collects and maintains information regarding Underground Storage
Tanks from majority of the CUPAS and Participating Agencies in the State of California. These agencies
typically do not maintain nor release such information on a uniform or consistent schedule; therefor, currency of
the data may vary. Please look at the details on a specific site with a UST record in the First Search Report to
determine the actual currency date of the record as provided by the relevant agency. Numerous efforts are made
on a regular basis to obtain updated records.

TRIS:    EPA    TOXIC RELEASE INVENTORY SYSTEM - Database of all facilities that have had or may be



prone to toxic material releases.

RADON:    NTIS    NATIONAL RADON DATABASE - EPA radon data from 1990-1991 national radon
project collected for a variety of zip codes across the United States.

State Permits:    CA COUNTY    SAN DIEGO COUNTY HE17 PERMITS- The HE17/58 database tracks
establishments issued permits and the status of their permits in relation to compliance with federal, state, and
local regulations that the County oversees. It tracks if a site is a hazardous waste generator, TSD, gas station, has
underground tanks, violations, or unauthorized releases. For more information on a specific file call the HazMat
Duty Specialist at the phone number listed in the source information field.
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PERMITS- Handlers and Generators Permit
Information Maintained by the Hazardous Materials Division.

State Other:    CA EPA/COUNTY    SMBRPD / CAL SITES- The California Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC) has developed an electronic database system with information about sites that are known to be
contaminated with hazardous substances as well as information on uncharacterized properties where further
studies may reveal problems. The Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Database (SMBRPD), also
known as CalSites, is used primarily by DTSC’s staff as an informational tool to evaluate and track activities at
properties that may have been affected by the release of hazardous substances.
The SMBRPD displays information in six categories. The categories are:
1. CalSites Properties (CS)
2. School Property Evaluation Program Properties (SCH)
3. Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties (VCP)
4. Unconfirmed Properties Needing Further Evaluation (RFE)
Please Note: FirstSearch Reports list the above sites as DB Type (STATE).
5. Unconfirmed Properties Referred to Another Local or State Agency (REF)
6. Properties where a No Further Action Determination has been made (NFA)
Please Note: FirstSearch Reports list the above sites as DB Type (OTHER).
Each Category contains information on properties based upon the type of work taking place at the site. For
example, the CalSites database is now one of the six categories within SMPBRD and contains only confirmed
sites considered as posing the greatest threat to the public and/or the potential public school sites will be found
within the School Property Evaluation Program, and those properties undergoing voluntary investigation and/or
cleanup are in the Voluntary Cleanup Program.
LA COUNTY SITE MITIGATION COMPLAINT CONTROL LOG- The County of Los Angeles Public Health
Investigation Compliant Control Log.
ORANGE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL SITE CLEANUPS- List maintained by the Orange County Environmental
Health Agency.
RIVERSIDE COUNTY WASTE GENERATORS-A list of facilities in Riverside County which generate
hazardous waste.
SACRAMENTO COUNTY MASTER HAZMAT LIST-Master list of facilities within Sacramento County with
potentially hazardous materials.
SACRAMENTO COUNTY TOXIC SITE CLEANUPS-A list of sites where unauthorized releases of
potentially hazardous materials have occurred.

FI Map Coverage:    PROPRIETARY    FIRE INSURANCE MAP AVAILABILITY -  Database of historical
fire insurance map availability.

 



Environmental FirstSearch Database Sources

NPL:    EPA    Environmental Protection Agency

Updated quarterly

CERCLIS:    EPA    Environmental Protection Agency

Updated quarterly

RCRA COR ACT:    EPA    Environmental Protection Agency.

Updated quarterly

RCRA TSD:    EPA    Environmental Protection Agency.

Updated quarterly

RCRA GEN:    EPA    Environmental Protection Agency.

Updated quarterly

ERNS:    EPA/NRC    Environmental Protection Agency

Updated semi-annually

State/Tribal Sites:    CA EPA    The CAL EPA, Depart. Of Toxic Substances Control
Phone: (916) 323-3400

Updated quarterly/when available

State/Tribal SWL:    CA IWMB/SWRCB/COUNTY    The California Integrated Waste Management Board
Phone:(916) 255-2331
The State Water Resources Control Board
Phone:(916) 227-4365
Orange County Health Department

Updated quarterly/when available

State/Tribal LUST:    CA SWRCB/COUNTY    The California State Water Resources Control Board
Phone:(916) 227-4416
San Diego County Department of Environmental Health

Updated quarterly/when available

State/Tribal UST/AST:    CA EPA/COUNTY/CITY    The State Water Resources Control Board
Phone:(916) 227-4364
CAL EPA Department of Toxic Substances Control



Phone:(916)227-4404
US EPA Region 9 Underground Storage Tank Program
Phone: (415) 972-3372
ALAMEDA COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of Alameda Department of Environmental Health
* Cities of Berkeley, Fremont, Hayward, Livermore / Pleasanton, Newark, Oakland, San Leandro, Union
ALPINE COUNTY CUPA:
* Health Department (Only updated by agency sporadically)
AMADOR COUNTY CUPA:
* County of Amador Environmental Health Department
BUTTE COUNTY CUPA
* County of Butte Environmental Health Division (Only updated by agency biannually)
CALAVERAS COUNTY CUPA:
* County of Calaveras Environmental Health Department
COLUSA COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Dept.
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY CUPA:
* Hazardous Materials Program
DEL NORTE COUNTY CUPA:
* Department of Health and Social Services
EL DORADO COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of El Dorado Environmental Health - Solid Waste Div (Only updated by agency annually)
* County of El Dorado EMD Tahoe Division (Only updated by agency annually)
FRESNO COUNTY CUPA:
* Haz. Mat and Solid Waste Programs
GLENN COUNTY CUPA:
* Air Pollution Control District
HUMBOLDT COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Division
IMPERIAL COUNTY CUPA:
* Department of Planning and Building
INYO COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
KERN COUNTY CUPA:
* County of Kern Environmental Health Department
* City of Bakersfield Fire Department
KINGS COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Services
LAKE COUNTY CUPA:
* Division of Environmental Health
LASSEN COUNTY CUPA:
* Department of Agriculture
LOS ANGELES COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of Los Angeles Fire Department CUPA Data as maintained by the Los Angeles County Department of
Public Works
* County of Los Angeles Environmental Programs Division
* Cities of Burbank, El Segundo, Glendale, Long Beach/Signal Hill, Los Angeles,Pasadena, Santa Fe Springs,
Santa Monica, Torrance, Vernon
MADERA COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
MARIN COUNTY CUPA:
* County of Marin Office of Waste Management
* City of San Rafael Fire Department
MARIPOSA COUNTY CUPA:
* Health Department
MENDOCINO COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
MERCED COUNTY CUPA:
* Division of Environmental Health
MODOC COUNTY CUPA:
* Department of Agriculture



MONO COUNTY CUPA:
* Health Department
MONTEREY COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Division
NAPA COUNTY CUPA:
* Hazardous Materials Section
NEVADA COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
ORANGE COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of Orange Environmental Health Department
* Cities of Anaheim, Fullerton, Orange, Santa Ana
* County of Orange Environmental Health Department
PLACER COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of Placer Division of Environmental Health Field Office
* Tahoe City
* City of Roseville Roseville Fire Department
PLUMAS COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
RIVERSIDE COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
SACRAMENTO COUNTY CUPA:
* County Environmental Mgmt Dept, Haz. Mat. Div.
SAN BENITO COUNTY CUPA:
* City of Hollister Environmental Service Department
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of San Bernardino Fire Department, Haz. Mat. Div.
* City of Hesperia Hesperia Fire Prevention Department
*City of Victorville Victorville Fire Department
SAN DIEGO COUNTY CUPA:
* The San Diego County Dept. of Environmental Health HE 17/58
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY CUPA:
* Department of Public Health
SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Division
SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of San Luis Obispo Environmental Health Division
* City of San Luis Obispo City Fire Department
SAN MATEO COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY CUPA:
* County Fire Dept Protective Services Division
SANTA CLARA COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of Santa Clara Hazardous Materials Compliance Division
* Santa Clara County Central Fire Protection District (Covers Campbell, Cupertino, Los Gatos, & Morgan Hill)
* Cities of Gilroy, Milpitas, Mountain View, Palo Alto, San Jose Fire, Santa Clara, Sunnyvale
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
SHASTA COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
SIERRA COUNTY CUPA:
* Health Department
SISKIYOU COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
SONOMA COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of Sonoma Department Of Environmental Health
* Cities of Healdsburg / Sebastopol, Petaluma, Santa Rosa
STANISLAUS COUNTY CUPA:
* Department of Environmental Resources Haz. Mat. Division
SUTTER COUNTY CUPA:
* Department of Agriculture
TEHAMA COUNTY CUPA:



* Department of Environmental Health
TRINITY COUNTY CUPA:
* Department of Health
TULARE COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
TUOLUMNE COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health
VENTURA COUNTY CUPAS:
* County of Ventura Environmental Health Division
* Cities of Oxnard, Ventura
YOLO COUNTY CUPA:
* Environmental Health Department
YUBA COUNTY CUPA:

Updated quarterly/annually/when available

TRIS:    EPA    Environmental Protection Agency.

Updated quarterly

RADON:    NTIS    Environmental Protection Agency, National Technical Information Services

Updated periodically

State Permits:    CA COUNTY    The San Diego County Depart. Of Environmental Health
Phone:(619) 338-2211
San Bernardino County Fire Department

Updated quarterly/when available

State Other:    CA EPA/COUNTY    The CAL EPA, Depart. Of Toxic Substances Control
Phone: (916) 323-3400
The Los Angeles County Hazardous Materials Division
Phone: (323) 890-7806
Orange County Environmental Health Agency
Phone: (714) 834-3536
Riverside County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Management Division
Phone:(951) 358-5055
Sacramento County Environmental Management Department

Updated quarterly/when available

FI Map Coverage:    PROPRIETARY    Library of Congress
Catalogue of Maps Published by Sanborn Mapping and Geographic Information Service in February 1988®
ProQuest
Other internally produced datasets

Updated quarterly
 



Environmental FirstSearch
Street Name Report for Streets within  .25 Mile(s) of Target Property

TARGET SITE: 3411 PERRIS BLVD JOB: 07-018SD
PERRIS CA 92571

Street Name Dist/Dir Street Name Dist/Dir

Acapulco Way 0.13 SE
Barrett Ave 0.00 --
Business Park Dr 0.17 SE
Commerce Dr 0.10 SE
E Morgan St 0.07 NE
E Rider St 0.24 SE
EAST Morgan St 0.07 NE
EAST Rider St 0.24 SE
El Arco Dr 0.12 SE
Indian St 0.25 -W
Johnson Ave 0.04 SE
Lake View Dr 0.24 SE
Lakeview Dr 0.10 SE
Los Mochis Dr 0.12 SE
Monterey Ln 0.22 SE
Morgan St 0.04 N-
N Perris Blvd 0.00 --
NORTH Perris Blvd 0.00 --
Redlands Ave 0.14 -E
Santa Rosa Dr 0.12 SE
Santo Domingo St 0.12 SE
Santo Tomas St 0.08 SE
Sinclair St 0.01 S-
Vera Cruz Ln 0.14 SE
W Rider St 0.24 S-
WEST Rider St 0.24 S-



HISTORICAL FIRE INSURANCE MAPS

NO MAPS AVAILABLE

03-07-07
07-018SD

3411 PERRIS BLVD
PERRIS CA 92571

A search of FirstSearch Technology Corporation's proprietary database of historical fire
insurance map availability confirmed that there are   NO MAPS AVAILABLE  for the Subject
Location as shown above.  

FirstSearch Technology Corporation's proprietary database of historical fire insurance map
availability represents abstracted information from the Sanborn® Map Company obtained
through online access to the U.S. Library of Congress via local libraries.  

Copyright Policy & Disclaimer  

Certain Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps are copyrighted material and may not be reproduced without the
expressed permission of the Sanborn Map Company.  FirstSearch Technology Corporation warrants that it
will employ its best efforts to maintain and deliver its information in an efficient and timely manner.
Customer acknowledges that it understands that FirstSearch Technology Corporation obtains the above
information from sources FirstSearch Technology Corporation considers reliable.  However, THE
WARRANTIES EXPRESSED HEREIN ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, either expressed
or implied, including without limitation any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness or suitability for
a particular purpose (whether or not FirstSearch Technology Corporation may know, have reason to know,
or have been advised of such purpose), whether arising by law or by reason of industry custom or usage.  
ALL SUCH OTHER WARRANTIES ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED.  
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Environmental FirstSearch
1 Mile Radius from Area

AREA: NPL, RCRACOR, STATE
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AREA: CERCLIS, RCRATSD, LUST, SWL
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Environmental FirstSearch
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AREA: Multiple Databases
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1 Mile Radius from Area

ASTM Map: NPL, RCRACOR, STATE Sites
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ASTM Map: RCRAGEN, ERNS, UST

3411 PERRIS BLVD, PERRIS CA 92571

Source: U.S. Census TIGER Files
Area Polygon .....................................................................................................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor ..........................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand............................................................................................................

Railroads ...........................................................................................................



Environmental FirstSearch
.12 Mile Radius from Area
Non-ASTM Map: TRIS, Other
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Environmental FirstSearch
Topo : 1.25 Mile Radius from Area

Site Locus Map 

3411 PERRIS BLVD, PERRIS CA 92571

Source: 
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Map Name: PERRIS   Date Created: 1967--   Date Revised: 1979--

Map Reference Code: 33117-G2-TF-024

COPYRIGHT: MAPTECH INC.
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APPENDIX E 
USDA SOIL SURVEY MAP 
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SOIL SURVEY OF WESTERN RIVERSIDE AREA, CALIFORNIA

National RV, Inc.
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MAP INFORMATION

SOIL SURVEY OF WESTERN RIVERSIDE AREA, CALIFORNIA

National RV, Inc.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL: http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov

Coordinate System: UTM Zone 11

Soil Survey Area:  Western Riverside Area, California
Spatial Version of Data:  1
Soil Map Compilation Scale:  1:15840

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were compiled and
digitized probably differs from the background imagery displayed on these maps. 
As a result, some minor shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.

Map comprised of aerial images photographed on these dates: 
1996

MAP LEGEND
Soil Map Units

Cities
Detailed Counties

Detailed States
Interstate Highways

Roads
Rails

Water
Hydrography
Oceans

Escarpment, bedrock
Escarpment, non-bedrock
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Map Unit Legend SummaryMap Unit Legend SummaryMap Unit Legend SummaryMap Unit Legend Summary

Western Riverside Area, California

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

Dv Domino silt loam, saline-alkali 2.8 5.7

EnA Exeter sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent
slopes

25.6 52.2

EpA Exeter sandy loam, deep, 0 to 2
percent slopes

0.4 0.7

GyA Greenfield sandy loam, 0 to 2
percent slopes

20.3 41.4
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Western Riverside Area, California

Domino silt loam, saline-alkali

Setting

Elevation:  1000 to 1800 feet
Mean annual precipitation:  12 to 12 inches
Mean annual air temperature:  63 to 63 degrees F
Frost-free period:  230 to 280 days

Composition

Domino and similar soils:  85 percent
Minor components:  15 percent

Dv

Minor Components

Description of Domino

Setting
Landform:  Alluvial fans
Down-slope shape:  Linear
Across-slope shape:  Linear
Parent material:  Alluvium derived from granite

Slope:  0 to 2 percent
Depth to restrictive feature:  20 to 40 inches to Duripan
Drainage class:  Moderately well drained
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat):  Very low (0.00 to 0.00 in/hr)
Frequency of flooding:  Rare
Frequency of ponding:  None
Calcium carbonate maximum:  10 percent
Gypsum maximum:  0 percent
Salinity maximum:  Slightly saline or moderately saline (8.0 to 16.0 mmhos/cm)
Available water capacity:  Very low (about 3.0 inches)

Properties and Qualities

Interpretive Groups
Land capability classification (irrigated):  3s
Land capability (non irrigated):  3s
Ecological site:  SILTY BASIN (R019XD068CA)

Typical Profile
0 to 14 inches:  silt loam
14 to 27 inches:  silt loam
27 to 36 inches:  cemented
36 to 63 inches:  loam, sandy loam

Chino
Percent of map unit: 10 percent

Willows
Percent of map unit: 4 percent

Unnamed
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Landform:  Depressions

Map Unit Description
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Western Riverside Area, California

Map Unit Description

Exeter sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes

Setting

Elevation:  20 to 700 feet
Mean annual precipitation:  7 to 20 inches
Mean annual air temperature:  61 to 64 degrees F
Frost-free period:  250 to 300 days

Composition

Exeter and similar soils:  85 percent
Minor components:  15 percent

EnA

Minor Components

Description of Exeter

Setting
Landform:  Alluvial fans
Down-slope shape:  Linear
Across-slope shape:  Linear
Parent material:  Alluvium derived from granite

Slope:  0 to 2 percent
Depth to restrictive feature:  20 to 40 inches to Duripan
Drainage class:  Well drained
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat):  Very low (0.00 to 0.00 in/hr)
Frequency of flooding:  Rare
Frequency of ponding:  None
Calcium carbonate maximum:  1 percent
Gypsum maximum:  0 percent
Available water capacity:  Low (about 4.2 inches)

Properties and Qualities

Interpretive Groups
Land capability classification (irrigated):  3s
Land capability (non irrigated):  3s
Ecological site:  LOAMY (R019XD029CA)

Typical Profile
0 to 16 inches:  sandy loam
16 to 37 inches:  sandy clay loam
37 to 50 inches:  indurated
50 to 60 inches:  stratified sandy loam to silt loam

Greenfield
Percent of map unit: 4 percent

Ramona
Percent of map unit: 4 percent

Monserate
Percent of map unit: 4 percent

Unnamed
Percent of map unit: 3 percent

Tabular Data Version: 4
Tabular Data Version Date: 01/05/2007 Page 2 of 5



Western Riverside Area, California

Map Unit Description

Exeter sandy loam, deep, 0 to 2 percent slopes

Setting

Elevation:  300 to 700 feet
Mean annual precipitation:  7 to 15 inches
Mean annual air temperature:  64 to 64 degrees F
Frost-free period:  250 to 300 days

Composition

Exeter and similar soils:  85 percent
Minor components:  15 percent

EpA

Minor Components

Description of Exeter

Setting
Landform:  Alluvial fans
Down-slope shape:  Linear
Across-slope shape:  Linear
Parent material:  Alluvium derived from granite

Slope:  0 to 2 percent
Depth to restrictive feature:  40 to 60 inches to Duripan
Drainage class:  Well drained
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat):  Very low (0.00 to 0.00 in/hr)
Frequency of flooding:  Rare
Frequency of ponding:  None
Calcium carbonate maximum:  1 percent
Gypsum maximum:  0 percent
Available water capacity:  Low (about 5.3 inches)

Properties and Qualities

Interpretive Groups
Land capability classification (irrigated):  2s
Land capability (non irrigated):  3e
Ecological site:  LOAMY (R019XD029CA)

Typical Profile
0 to 16 inches:  sandy loam
16 to 37 inches:  sandy clay loam
37 to 50 inches:  indurated
50 to 60 inches:  stratified sandy loam to silt loam

Greenfield
Percent of map unit: 5 percent

Ramona
Percent of map unit: 5 percent

Monserate
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
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Western Riverside Area, California

Map Unit Description

Greenfield sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes

Setting

Elevation:  100 to 3500 feet
Mean annual precipitation:  9 to 20 inches
Mean annual air temperature:  63 to 63 degrees F
Frost-free period:  200 to 300 days

Composition

Greenfield and similar soils:  85 percent
Minor components:  15 percent

GyA

Minor Components

Description of Greenfield

Setting
Landform:  Alluvial fans, terraces
Down-slope shape:  Linear
Across-slope shape:  Linear
Parent material:  Alluvium derived from granite

Slope:  0 to 2 percent
Drainage class:  Well drained
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat):  Moderately high or high (0.57 to 1.98 in/hr)
Frequency of flooding:  Rare
Frequency of ponding:  None
Calcium carbonate maximum:  0 percent
Gypsum maximum:  0 percent
Available water capacity:  Moderate (about 8.3 inches)

Properties and Qualities

Interpretive Groups
Land capability classification (irrigated):  1
Land capability (non irrigated):  3c
Ecological site:  LOAMY (R019XD029CA)

Typical Profile
0 to 26 inches:  sandy loam
26 to 43 inches:  fine sandy loam
43 to 60 inches:  loam
60 to 72 inches:  stratified loamy sand to sandy loam

Hanford
Percent of map unit: 10 percent

Pachappa
Percent of map unit: 2 percent

Arlington
Percent of map unit: 2 percent

Unnamed
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
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Map Unit Description
Detailed Soil Map Units

The map units delineated on the detailed soil maps in a soil survey represent the soils or miscellaneous areas in the survey area. The map unit 
descriptions in this report, along with the maps, can be used to determine the composition and properties of a unit.

A map unit delineation on a soil map represents an area dominated by one or more major kinds of soil or miscellaneous areas. A map unit is identified 
and named according to the taxonomic classification of the dominant soils. Within a taxonomic class there are precisely defined limits for the properties 
of the soils. On the landscape, however, the soils are natural phenomena, and they have the characteristic variability of all natural phenomena. Thus, 
the range of some observed properties may extend beyond the limits defined for a taxonomic class. Areas of soils of a single taxonomic class rarely, if 
ever, can be mapped without including areas of other taxonomic classes. Consequently, every map unit is made up of the soils or miscellaneous areas 
for which it is named and some minor components that belong to taxonomic classes other than those of the major soils.

Most minor soils have properties similar to those of the dominant soil or soils in the map unit, and thus they do not affect use and management. These 
are called noncontrasting, or similar, components. They may or may not be mentioned in a particular map unit description. Other minor components, 
however, have properties and behavioral characteristics divergent enough to affect use or to require different management. These are called 
contrasting, or dissimilar, components. They generally are in small areas and could not be mapped separately because of the scale used. Some small 
areas of strongly contrasting soils or miscellaneous areas are identified by a special symbol on the maps. The contrasting components are mentioned in 
the map unit descriptions. A few areas of minor components may not have been observed, and consequently they are not mentioned in the 
descriptions, especially where the pattern was so complex that it was impractical to make enough observations to identify all the soils and 
miscellaneous areas on the landscape.

The presence of minor components in a map unit in no way diminishes the usefulness or accuracy of the data. The objective of mapping is not to 
delineate pure taxonomic classes but rather to separate the landscape into landforms or landform segments that have similar use and management 
requirements. The delineation of such segments on the map provides sufficient information for the development of resource plans. If intensive use of 
small areas is planned, however, onsite investigation is needed to define and locate the soils and miscellaneous areas.

An identifying symbol precedes the map unit name in the map unit descriptions. Each description indicates the composition of the map unit and selected 
properties of the components of the unit. 

Soils that have profiles that are almost alike make up a "soil series." Except for differences in texture of the surface layer, all the soils of a series have 
major horizons that are similar in composition, thickness, and arrangement.

Soils of one series can differ in texture of the surface layer, slope, stoniness, salinity, degree of erosion, and other characteristics that affect their use. 
On the basis of such differences, a soil series is divided into "soil phases." Most of the areas shown on the detailed soil maps are phases of soil series. 
The name of a soil phase commonly indicates a feature that affects use or management. For example, Alpha silt loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes, is a phase 
of the Alpha series.

Some map units are made up of two or more major soils or miscellaneous areas. These map units are complexes, associations, or undifferentiated 
groups.

A "complex" consists of two or more soils or miscellaneous areas in such an intricate pattern or in such small areas that they cannot be shown 
separately on the maps. The pattern and proportion of the soils or miscellaneous areas are somewhat similar in all areas.  Alpha-Beta complex, 0 to 6 
percent slopes, is an example.

An "association" is made up of two or more geographically associated soils or miscellaneous areas that are shown as one unit on the maps. Because of 
present or anticipated uses of the map units in the survey area, it was not considered practical or necessary to map the soils or miscellaneous areas 
separately. The pattern and relative proportion of the soils or miscellaneous areas are somewhat similar.  Alpha-Beta association, 0 to 2 percent slopes, 
is an example.
 
An "undifferentiated group" is made up of two or more soils or miscellaneous areas that could be mapped individually but are mapped as one unit 
because similar interpretations can be made for use and management. The pattern and proportion of the soils or miscellaneous areas in a mapped area 
are not uniform. An area can be made up of only one of the major soils or miscellaneous areas, or it can be made up of all of them.  Alpha and Beta 
soils, 0 to 2 percent slopes, is an example. 

Some surveys include "miscellaneous areas." Such areas have little or no soil material and support little or no vegetation.  Rock outcrop is an example.

Additional information about the map units described in this report is available in other Soil Data Mart reports, which give properties of the soils and the 
limitations, capabilities, and potentials for many uses.  Also, the narratives that accompany the Soil Data Mart reports define some of the properties 
included in the map unit descriptions.
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